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ORDINANCE # 4-2020

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE CITY OF HANAHAN, SOUTH CAROLINA
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 - 2021

WHEREAS, SECTION 5-11-40 (C) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976), as amended,
provides the authority to prepare an annual budget for all departments, and agencies of the
City Government; and

WHEREAS, the annual budget shall be based upon estimated revenues, and shall
provide appropriations for City operations and debt service for all City departments; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the above noted section of the Code of Laws, total funds
appropriated in Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021 for the above purposes shall not exceed estimated
revenues and carry forward funds available for expenditure in Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HANAHAN CITY COUNCIL THAT:

SECTION 1: There is hereby adopted by the City Council of the City of Hanahan, South
Carolina, a “Budget of the City of Hanahan, South Carolina, Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021", which
budget constitutes the estimated income and expenses for the fiscal year 2020 - 2021,
commencing July 1, 2020 and ending June 30, 2021.

SECTION 2: Nothing contained in the within budget ordinance shall prevent the City
Council of the City of Hanahan from transferring funds from one budget item to another as the
need may arise.

SECTION 3: Funds appropriated herein are to be expended only in compliance with
policies adopted by Council or, at Council’s direction, as formulated and implemented by the
Administrator, either existing or adopted.

SECTION 4: In order to provide revenue for the general welfare of the inhabitants of the
City of Hanahan and for general public purposes and to supply the budget herein adopted,
there is hereby assessed against all real estate and personal property lying within the corporate
limits of such city (including all bonds and stock of banks, insurance companies and other
corporations and the real estate of church and school associates from which church and school
associations draw a revenue or which is intended to be rented out for such purpose, except
such as is exempt from taxation under the constitution and laws of the State and City
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Ordinance) and the assessed value thereof as found by the Assessor and Auditor of the County
of Berkeley, a levy of FIFTY SIX point TWO (56.2) MILLS for general purposes for the Fiscal Year
2020~ 2021.

SECTION 5: As required by law, 71% of the Local Option Sales Tax Fund will be
distributed as tax relief to tax payers; this amount is one million eight hundred thousand dollars
($1,800,000). The City will retain 29% of total LOST funds, seven hundred thirty-five thousand
and two-hundred and eleven dollars ($735,211). The retained funds will be used for general
operating in the following ways: 17% Fleet purchases (5430,986), 7% Facility Maintenance
(5177,465), and 5% Capital Projects (5126,761). Tax credits are based upon a LOST credit factor
of .00120442. Pursuant to Sections 4-10-10 through 4-10-100 of the Code of Laws of South
Carolina.

SECTION 6: If for any reason any sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be
declared invalid, such shall not affect the remaining provisions thereof.

SECTION 7: The within Ordinance to become effective on July 1, 2020.

@M’“"e, 2020.

\__; 723,
Christie Rainwater, Mayor
City of Hanahan

ATTEST:

Emily Huff, Clerk of Coundi

( Public Hearing: May 19, 2020
Introduction and 1st Reading: May 26, 2020
2™ Reading and Approval: June 9, 2020
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CITY OF HANAHAN
BUDGET FY 20-21
GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

BUDGET PROPOSED
BUDGET As Of REQUESTS INCREASES
FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 20-21 (DECREASES)
GENERAL FUND:
Revenues:
Sub-total $11,507,542 $6,784,172 $11,319,437 ($188,105)
Transfer Fund Balance $427,770 $631,210 $203,440
Transfer TIF S0 S0
TOTAL REVENUES $11,935,312 $6,784,172 $11,950,647 $15,335
BUDGET PROPOSED
BUDGET As Of REQUESTS INCREASES
FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 20-21 (DECREASES)
Expenditures:
Administration $884,368 $602,911 $903,218 ($18,850)
Municipal Court $505,665 $245,308 $416,857 $88,808
Non-Departmental $1,040,132 $1,026,151 $1,240,310 ($200,178)
Public Works $896,043 $569,158 $901,644 ($5,601)
Mechanic Shop $404,892 $306,818 $399,359 $5,533
Telecommunications $588,582 $308,515 $497,260 $91,322
Police:
Victim's Advocate $20,454 $10,122 $34,465 ($14,011)
Administration $458,068 $257,661 $482,967 ($24,899)
Patrol $1,797,410 $1,238,761 $1,856,343 ($58,933)
Records $159,958 $96,263 $189,202 ($29,244)
Investigations $443,181 $230,039 $308,619 $134,562
Animal Control $5,725 $5,211 $6,850 ($1,125)
Building and Codes $464,855 $318,223 $476,648 ($11,793)
Fire:
Administration $282,462 $168,948 $272,285 $10,177
Suppression $1,995,160 $1,383,646 $1,979,699 $15,461
EMS $494,968 $315,339 $465,793 $29,175
Recreation:
Administration $278,066 $185,216 $336,916 ($58,850)
Maintenance $672,701 $527,615 $633,640 $39,061
Athletics $423,864 $261,428 $433,235 ($9,371)
Seniors $118,759 $74,185 $115,337 $3,422
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,935,313 $8,131,515 $11,950,647 ($15,334)
Deficit (S0)
* Personnel $356,688
Capital ($315,228)
Other ($26,126) Total use of FB $805,759
Decrease $15,334
Increase in Actual Revenue $101,051
Decrease in Fund balance ($85,716)
Increase in Revenue $15,335

Note: approximately $60k increased fringe for insurance premiums and retirement contribution
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CITY OF HANAHAN

BUDGET REVENUE REPORT

FY 20-21
History History Budget Actual Estimate CA Proposed Increase or

General Fund FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 3/31/2020 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 Decrease
10-3501-0000 Advalorem Taxes 2,851,671 2,942,270 2,900,000 2,870,787 3,200,000 2,950,000 50,000
10-3502-0000 Business Licenses 1,669,474 1,661,607 1,600,000 237,287 1,800,000 1,800,000 200,000
10-3503-0000 State Aid To Subdivisions 420,301 428,077 406,000 225,132 427,000 435,000 29,000
10-3504-0000 Court Fines 514,527 465,986 500,000 181,610 250,000 400,000 (100,000)
10-3505-0000 Permits 202,138 318,327 250,000 202,015 295,000 300,000 50,000
10-3506-0000 Police Grants 15,002 0 3,500 2,257 2,257 30,500 27,000
10-3508-0000 Franchise - Sc Elec & Gas 1,158,849 1,098,923 1,150,000 0 1,159,000 1,159,000 9,000
10-3509-0000 Animal Control Fees 1,700 1,170 1,000 1,010 1,000 1,000 0
10-3510-0000 Interest Earned 113,648 176,134 115,000 76,283 115,000 100,000 (15,000)
10-3511-0000 Delinquents 65,528 118,577 90,000 72,490 136,000 140,000 50,000
10-3513-0000 Berkeley County Ems 209,230 209,230 209,230 156,923 209,230 209,230 0
10-3514-0000 Ems Fees 378,105 268,865 350,000 183,947 350,000 350,000 0
10-3515-0000 Miscellaneous 134,114 43,179 20,000 52,741 51,097 40,000 20,000
10-3516-0000 State Revenue Property Tax Relief 2,075,714 2,250,598 1,900,000 1,834,886 1,850,000 1,800,000 (100,000)
10-3517-0000 Victim'S Assistance 33,407 30,696 30,400 11,497 17,000 20,000 (10,400)
10-3519-0000 Berkeley County School District 83,265 84,017 85,000 5,401 85,000 85,000 0
10-3522-0000 Youth Programs 96,549 104,832 95,000 65,024 95,000 100,000 5,000
10-3523-0000 Adult Programs 27,655 29,026 35,000 23,815 24,800 25,000 (10,000)
10-3524-0000 Recreation Grants 33,500 0 0 0 26,416 26,416
10-3526-0000 Capital Lease Proceeds - Bunker Gea 0 0 26,936 0 26,936 0 (26,936)
10-3527-0000 Tree Bank 485 32,143 500 0 100 500 0
10-3528-0000 Youth Camp 108,118 128,053 125,000 62,443 125,000 125,000 0
10-3529-0000 Ampitheater/City Park 3,550 31,611 27,000 24,103 24,103 27,000
10-3533-0000 Explorer Cadet Program 0 0 1,000 5,910 5,910 1,000 0
10-3535-0000 Rents/Leases 13,150 13,150 13,150 12,350 13,150 13,150 0
10-3536-0000 Special Police Revenue 33,131 26,293 30,000 5,151 10,000 20,000 (10,000)
10-3539-0000 Seniors 12,367 7,168 10,000 1,690 9,000 10,000 0
10-3541-0000 Fema Reimbursements 63,946 112,737 90,000 0 172,000 100,000 10,000
10-3542-0000 Alcohol License Fee 10,300 9,000 5,100 0 5,100 5,100 0
10-3549-0000 Heavy Equipment Tax 0 68,949 70,000 59,208 70,000 70,000 0
10-3551-0000 Merchants Inventory Tax 15,593 12,092 12,092 9,069 12,092 12,092 0
10-3552-0000 Franchise- Cable Internet 177,571 171,178 180,000 82,373 175,000 180,000 0
10-3554-0000 911 Revenue 242,035 251,622 300,000 119,760 200,000 150,000 (150,000)
10-3557-0000 Knology Holdings, Inc. 12,130 0 20,000 0 0 0 (20,000)
10-3559-0000 Berkeley Electric Co-Op 26,122 27,248 27,000 26,760 26,760 27,000 0
10-3563-0000 Trashbins Reimbursement 11,009 10,284 12,000 7,575 10,000 18,500 6,500
10-3575-0000 Charleston Water Systems 177,021 183,657 160,000 110,648 185,000 185,000 25,000
10-3576-0000 Fire Grant Revenue 0 4,500 0 0 0 0 0
10-3577-0000 Facility Rental Revenue 15,320 22,902 24,000 13,125 17,000 17,000 (7,000)
10-3578-0000 Senior Center Usage Fee 15,714 16,075 18,000 19,913 21,000 21,000 3,000
10-3579-0000 Bcsd Overtime Revenue 28,788 25,577 23,000 9,295 10,000 23,000 0
10-3580-0000 Rec Sponsorship Revenue 10,550 19,880 13,000 4,700 13,000 15,000 2,000
10-3583-0000 Credit Card Surcharge Court 3,792 (1,226) 3,500 0 0 0 (3,500)
10-3584-0000 Lost Sales Tax Credit - Facilities 0 0 110,329 0 110,329 121,000 10,671
10-3585-0000 Transfer From Fund Balance 0 0 232,208 0 0 174,549 (57,659)
NEW- Food Truck Rental Revenue 14,400 0
NEW - Accommodation Tax 8,000 0
10-3596-0000 Reimb For Body Cameras 0 0 2,100 6,993 6,993 10,000 7,900

11,066,002 11,404,407 11,276,045 6,784,172 11,315,857 11,319,437 20,992
Captial Fund
NEW - Interest Earned Fleed Fund 25,000 25,000 9,000 9,000 0
NEW - LOST Sales Tax Credit/Misc Income Fleet 267,942 267,942 293,000 0
NEW - Transfer from Fleet Fund Balance 808,056 169,997 0 57,193 0
50-3510-0000 Interest Earned - Building Fund 34,004 59,452 5,000 33,767 47,000 40,000 35,000
50-3511-0000 Interest Earned - Capital Projects 6,610 10,582 2,000 6,349 9,000 5,000 3,000
50-3515-0000 Miscellaneous Income 0 0 78,807 0 78,807 86,000 7,193
50-3520-0000 Tif Revenue 427,990 488,460 0 (9,876) 0 0 0
50-3530-0000 Impact Fees - Fire Protection 4,136 191,794 0 17,078 24,000 0 0
50-3531-0000 Impact Fees - Street & Sanitation 1,682 3,007 0 663 2,000 0 0
50-3532-0000 Impact Fees - Rec & Parks 19,057 337,111 50,000 7,507 12,000 50,000 0
50-3585-0000 Transfer From Fund Balance 0 0 61,500 0 157,838 3,271,837 3,210,337
50-3590-0000 Cdbg Grant Award 0 0 500,000 0 620,000 120,000
50-3591-0000 Bcsd Park Contribution 0 0 900,000 0 319,000 319,000 (581,000)
50-3599-0000 Proceeds Of Sale Of Fixed Assets 0 464,657 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 60,000  (1,440,000)

1,588,319 1,555,062 3,560,246 55,489 2,426,587 4,811,030 1,354,530
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APPROPRIATIONS BY DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FUND
FY 20-21
FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
CURRENT NUMBER CURRENT NUMBER CURRENT NUMBER CURRENT TOTAL PROPOSED NUMBER PROPOSED NUMBER PROPOSED NUMBER PROPOSED
OF F/T OF P/T OF SEASONAL PAYROLL OF F/T OF P/T OF SEASONAL TOTAL PAYROLL Increase /
DEPARTMENT POSITIONS POSITIONS POSITIONS COST POSITIONS POSITIONS POSITIONS COSTS (Decrease)

Administration 7 0 0 S 647,764.03 7 0 0 $ 664,918.60 S 17,154.57

Elected Officials 7 0 0 $ 92,059.44 7 0 0 $ 94,259.76 S 2,200.32

Municipal Court 2 3 0 S 169,572.23 2 3 0 S 170,856.92 S 1,284.69

Police:

Vicitim's Assistance 0 1 0 $ 29,113.45 0 1 0 $ 30,889.91 S 1,776.46
Administration 3 0 0 S 344,822.29 4 0 0 S 358,017.22 S 13,194.93
Patrol 24 0 0 $ 1,656,720.62 25 0 0 S 1,737,137.71  $ 80,417.09
Police Records 2 0 0 S 100,238.42 2 0 0 S 101,102.19 $ 863.78
Investigations 6 0 0 S 279,095.40 4 0 0 S 289,119.13 $ 10,023.73
Animal Control 0 0 0 S - 0 0 0 $ - S -

Police Total 35 1 0 $ 2,409,990.17 35 1 0 $ 2,516,266.16 $ 106,275.99

Telecommunications 5 3 0 S 348,877.27 5 3 0 $ 357,081.79 S 8,204.52

Building and Codes 6 0 0 S 391,982.79 6 0 0 S 402,620.29 S 10,637.50

Fire:

Administration 2 0 0 S 188,039.98 2 0 0 S 195,686.34 S 7,646.36
Suppression 29 0 0 S 1,665,500.22 29 0 0 S 1,724,067.20 $ 58,566.98
EMS 4 3 0 S 332,232.73 4 3 0 S 351,253.24 S 19,020.51

Fire Total 35 3 0 $ 2,185,772.92 35 3 0 $ 2,271,006.77 $ 85,233.85

Public Works:

Public Works Drivers/Loaders 14 1 0 S 739,018.91 14 1 0 S 768,344.14 S 29,325.22
Fleet Maintenance Shop 3 0 0 S 167,326.26 3 0 0 $ 169,609.38 2,283.12
Public Works Total 17 1 0 $ 906,345.17 17 1 0 $ 937,953.52 $ 31,608.34
Recreation and Parks:
Administration 2 0 0 $ 157,771.25 2 0 0 $ 162,239.58 S 4,468.33
Maintenance 7 2 3 S 424,228.10 7 2 3 S 431,211.81 $ 6,983.71
Athletics/Programs 3 1 12 S 264,906.34 3 1 12 S 271,873.75 S 6,967.42
Seniors 1 1 0 $ 76,179.17 1 1 0 S 78,336.53 S 2,157.36
Recreation Total 13 4 15 S 923,084.86 13 4 15 $ 943,661.67 $ 20,576.81
TOTAL 127 15 15 S 8,075,448.88 127 15 15 S 8,358,625.47 S 283,176.60

Note: Approximately 67.5% of General Fund Expenditures are Payroll and Fringe (FY 19/20 was 67.2%)
*Court personnel reflects Chief Municipal Judge, Associate Municipal Judge and Prosecuting Attorney

Note: Current Actuals

not FY 19/20 Budget

Note: FY 20/21 is $3¢
than FY 19/20



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Administration

Account Number: 10-4001

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
7 7 7

Purpose:

To provide general management and supervision to the various offices and departments and programs of
City Government that have responsibility of delivering services to the citizenry; to support City Council in

the development of policy, regulations, ordinance and laws, and to implement that policy via programs to
the citizens of the City of Hanahan.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 3/31/20 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 657,531 717,628 513,070 707,998 759,178
Operating/Contingency 119,893 163,640 88,480 169,650 135,940
Fleet 3,203 2,100 1,220 1,800 3,100
Capital Outlay 215 1,000 141 1,000 5,000
Total: 780,842 884,368 602,911 880,448 903,218
Highlighted Line Items:

No significant changes




o~]

10-4001-1701
10-4001-1702
10-4001-1707
10-4001-2800
10-4001-2801
10-4001-2802
10-4001-2803
10-4001-2804
10-4001-2809
10-4001-2810
10-4001-2819
10-4001-2821
10-4001-2830
10-4001-2832
10-4001-2833
10-4001-2890
10-4001-3900
10-4001-3905
10-4001-3906
10-4001-3907
10-4001-4951
10-4001-4952
10-4001-4953
10-4001-5999
10-4001-8000
10-4001-8001

TOTAL

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
ADMINISTRATION

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21  FY 20-21
Salaries 434,030 465,113 334,091 460,000 500,364 500,364
Fringe 223,500 244,515 172,979 240,000 250,814 250,814
Admin Car Allowance - 8,000 6,000 7,998 8,000 8,000
Postage 1,304 1,500 406 1,500 1,500 1,500
It Communications/Telephone 17,263 23,000 9,176 23,000 - -
Audit 29,143 35,000 6,500 42,500 35,000 35,000
Training 2,759 5,000 2,984 3,900 1,000 1,000
Dues & Subscriptions 3,423 3,000 2,516 3,000 4,000 4,000
Municipal Assn. Dues 200 6,000 11,510 11,510 6,000 6,000
Travel & Conference 3,659 6,500 2,443 4,000 - -
Publications 175 500 - 500 500 500
Professional Fees (2,037) 5,000 1,088 4,000 5,000 5,000
Codification Of Codes 1,300 4,940 4,264 4,940 4,940 4,940
Electricity & Gas 20,061 23,000 14,444 21,500 24,000 24,000
Water & Sewer 2,091 2,200 1,400 2,200 2,400 2,400
Landfill Fee 5,794 6,000 6,058 9,100 9,100 9,100
Operating Supplies 6,337 7,000 6,095 7,500 7,500 7,500
Council Supplies 5,713 7,500 8,517 9,000 7,500 7,500
Council Training - - - - - -
Council Travel - - - - - -
Equipment Maintenance 4,657 7,000 2,509 7,000 - -
Office Equipment Maint 9,959 6,500 3,297 6,500 13,500 13,500
Building Maintenance 8,093 14,000 5,274 8,000 14,000 14,000
Capital - Administration 215 1,000 141 1,000 5,000 5,000
Fleet Maintenance Gf - - - 1,000 1,000
Fleet Fuel Gf 3,203 2,100 1,220 1,800 2,100 2,100
780,842 884,368 602,911 880,448 903,218 903,218

Postponed Council Training and Travel
Combined Equipment Maintenance and Office Equipment Maintenance budgets
See Capital Worksheet



CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

ADMINISTRATION
Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
DESCRIPTION FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
10-4001-1701 Salaries 391,900 278,818 396,100 408,610 290,821 399,973 427,086 330,969 434,030 465,113 334,091 460,000 500,364 (35,251)
10-4001-1702 Fringe 176,818 118,065 163,206 198,244 133,486 199,353 216,730 168,502 223,500 244,515 172,979 240,000 250,814 (6,299)
10-4001-1707 Admin Car Allowance 8,000 6,000 7,998 8,000 0
10-4001-2800 Postage 1,300 842 1,065 1,350 829 1,037 1,425 1,122 1,304 1,500 406 1,500 1,500 0
10-4001-2801 It Communications/Telephone 12,594 16,757 23,230 24,000 13,049 20,794 24,000 10,459 17,263 23,000 9,176 23,000 0 23,000
10-4001-2802 Audit 30,000 0 32,177 31,000 0 33,175 32,000 (1,000) 29,143 35,000 6,500 42,500 35,000 0
10-4001-2803 Training 2,500 2,949 6,837 4,000 4,048 5,427 5,000 1,563 2,759 5,000 2,984 3,900 1,000 4,000
10-4001-2804 Dues & Subscriptions 1,000 1,306 1,621 1,500 3,002 3,408 2,500 3,134 3,423 3,000 2,516 3,000 4,000 (1,000)
10-4001-2809 Municipal Assn. Dues 5,730 6,154 6,154 6,000 6,380 6,380 6,000 (150) 200 6,000 11,510 11,510 6,000 0
10-4001-2810 Travel & Conference 5,000 2,016 3,844 5,000 4,061 4,115 5,000 3,659 3,659 6,500 2,443 4,000 0 6,500
10-4001-2819 Publications 600 0 520 600 28 595 500 0 175 500 0 500 500 0
10-4001-2821 Professional Fees 5,000 1,088 4,000 5,000 0
10-4001-2830 Codification Of Codes 1,000 950 2,956 3,000 1,300 1,300 3,000 1,300 1,300 4,940 4,264 4,940 4,940 0
10-4001-2832 Electricity & Gas 23,000 14,703 19,467 23,000 17,957 24,814 23,000 12,503 20,061 23,000 14,444 21,500 24,000 (1,000)
10-4001-2833 Water & Sewer 2,500 1,568 2,081 2,500 1,394 1,922 2,500 1,580 2,091 2,200 1,400 2,200 2,400 (200)
10-4001-2890 Landfill Fee 650 915 1,149 0 1,144 1,144 5,578 5,578 5,794 6,000 6,058 9,100 9,100 (3,100)
10-4001-3900 Operating Supplies 6,500 4,315 8,780 6,500 7,487 3,025 6,500 6,145 6,337 7,000 6,095 7,500 7,500 (500)
10-4001-3905 Council Supplies 5,000 7,236 6,011 5,000 5,215 5,319 5,500 4,573 5,713 7,500 8,517 9,000 7,500 0
10-4001-3906 Council Training 0 0 0 0 0
10-4001-3907 Council Travel 0 0 0 0 0
10-4001-4951 Equipment Maintenance 6,500 6,500 18,993 6,500 6,080 6,080 6,500 3,093 4,657 7,000 2,509 7,000 0 7,000
10-4001-4952 Office Equipment Maint 8,000 7,303 10,166 0 3,948 7,823 6,000 5,185 9,959 6,500 3,297 6,500 13,500 (7,000)
10-4001-4953 Building Maintenance 8,500 8,919 10,044 14,000 6,818 11,580 14,000 5,905 8,093 14,000 5,274 8,000 14,000 0
10-4001-5999 Capital - Administration 650 0 160 650 90 90 500 215 215 1,000 141 1,000 5,000 (4,000)
10-4001-8000 Fleet Maintenance Gf 1,500 221 642 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 (1,000)
10-4001-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 2,000 1,254 1,860 2,100 1,373 2,920 2,100 1,961 3,203 2,100 1,220 1,800 2,100 0

TOTALS 693,242 480,793 717,062 743,554 508,511 740,274 795,419 566,297 782,879 884,368 602,911 880,448 903,218 (18,850)



Department: Administration

CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Division: Administration

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Cleaning contract (City Hall 2 x weekly) 12 $ 416.67) S 5,000
TAX (Included)
TOTAL S 5,000

Justification: The City did away with a cleaning service prior to 2010, due to the recession. The building common
areas have been cleaned by the Parks and Recreation staff. Hiring a company to clean City Hall two times per week

would free up the Parks and Recreation staff members.




City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Municipal Court
Account Number: 10-4010
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
2 2 2
Purpose:
The Municipal Court shall, in a fair, accessible, effective and efficient manner, resolve disputes; and in so doing
interprets and applies the law consistently and impartially to protect the rights and liberties guaranteed by the
Constitutions of the State of South Carolina and the United States of America.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 03/31/20 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure Fy 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 181,728 167,869 125,173 160,000 170,857
Operating/Contingency 31,720 334,070 119,935 231,770 246,000
Capital Outlay 5,021 3,726 200 2,500 0
Total: 218,469 505,665 245,308 394,270 416,857

Highlighted Line Items:
Reduction in Court Assessment expenses, commensurate with reduced court fine revenues




10-4010-1701
10-4010-1702
10-4010-2800
10-4010-2801
10-4010-2803
10-4010-2804
10-4010-2810
10-4010-2821
10-4010-3900
10-4010-3950
10-4010-3955
10-4010-4952
10-4010-5999
TOTAL

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Postage
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Dues & Subscriptions
Travel & Conference
Professional Fees
Operating Supplies
Court Assessment Expenses
Court Bankcard Fees
Office Equipment Maint
Capital - Municipal Court

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

MUNICIPAL COURT

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
141,799 128,821 95,727 122,000 132,367 132,367
39,929 39,048 29,446 38,000 38,490 38,490
1,000 1,000 401 700 1,000 1,000
13,100 13,100 5,029 13,100 0 0
1,000 1,500 50 1,500 1,500 1,500
300 300 235 300 300 300
1,500 2,000 366 500 2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000 500 1,000 1,000 1,000
2,300 3,000 267 2,500 3,000 3,000
0 300,000 106,690 200,000 225,000 225,000
4,220 4,220 1,808 4,220 4,300 4,300
7,300 7,950 4,588 7,950 7,900 7,900
5,021 3,726 200 2,500 0 0
218,469 505,665 245,308 394,270 416,857 416,857



10-4010-1701
10-4010-1702
10-4010-2800
10-4010-2801
10-4010-2803
10-4010-2804
10-4010-2810
10-4010-2821
10-4010-3900
10-4010-3950
10-4010-3955
10-4010-4952
10-4010-5999

TOTAL

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Postage
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Dues & Subscriptions
Travel & Conference
Professional Fees
Operating Supplies
Court Assessment Expenses
Court Bankcard Fees
Office Equipment Maint
Capital - Municipal Court

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
MUNICIPAL COURT

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
117,719 85,204 117,290 125,553 102,495 132,947 141,799 102,495 136,746 128,821 95,727 122,000 132,367
31,503 23,257 31,764 35,466 29,004 39,675 39,929 29,004 39,243 39,048 29,446 38,000 38,490
1,300 745 1,038 1,000 551 843 1,000 551 733 1,000 401 700 1,000
7,755 9,764 13,691 13,018 6,937 14,044 13,100 6,937 8,708 13,100 5,029 13,100 0
1,000 195 195 1,000 740 250 1,000 740 740 1,500 50 1,500 1,500
300 275 275 300 230 280 300 230 230 300 235 300 300
1,200 75 75 1,000 856 54 1,500 856 856 2,000 366 500 2,000
1,000 200 200 1,000 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 500 1,000 1,000
2,300 401 1,797 2,300 470 967 2,300 470 1,721 3,000 267 2,500 3,000
300,000 106,690 200,000 225,000
3,500 4,107 5,466 4,200 2,937 4,191 4,220 2,937 3,940 4,220 1,808 4,220 4,300
8,600 2,951 4,125 12,837 3,956 14,648 7,300 3,956 9,388 7,950 4,588 7,950 7,900
0 0 0 0 3,500 0 5,021 3,500 4,463 3,726 200 2,500 0
176,177 127,173 175,914 197,674 151,676 207,900 218,469 151,676 208,071 505,665 245,308 394,270 416,857

Inc or
Dec
(3,546)
558
0
13,100

o O O ©o o

75,000
(80)
50
3,726

88,808



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Non-Departmental
Account Number: 10-4020
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
0 0 0
Purpose:
Includes activities, programs, and expenses that are common to operation of the City, but not specific to any
particular departments (insurance programs, bond payments, other).

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 03/31/20 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 0 0 0 0 0
Operating/Contingency 897,455 896,691 894,422 1,156,086 1,140,654
Fleet 55,000 65,635 79,437 80,000 82,070
Capital Outlay 98,841 77,806 52,292 77,806 17,586
Total: 1,051,296 1,040,132 1,026,151 1,313,892 1,240,310

Highlighted Line Items:

Cost of several insurance lines has increased.
Cost of building maintenance has increased.

All IT and communications costs were moved from the departments to Non-Departmental, as it can be very convoluted to identify
costs per department, and becomes cumbersome for multiple monthly bills.




TOTMOO ® >

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
NON-DEPARTMENTAL

DESCRIPTION
10-4020-2801 It And Communications
10-4020-2805 Legal Fees
10-4020-2806 Public Defender Expenses
10-4020-2821 Professional Fees
10-4020-2859 Dues & Subscriptions
10-4020-2860 Contingency
10-4020-2862 Crs Program
10-4020-2890 Street Lighting
10-4020-2891 Property/ Insurance
10-4020-2893 Elections
10-4020-2895 Christmas Decorations
10-4020-2898 Beautification/Maintenance
10-4020-3001 Workmen's Comp
10-4020-3002 Tort Insurance
10-4020-3003 Emp Asst Prog
10-4020-3004 Fleet Insurance Expense Gf
10-4020-3005 Berkeley Co Gis
10-4020-3903 Expenditures - Natural Disaster
10-4020-3904 Amphitheater/City Park Fundraiser
10-4020-3910 Covid 19 Expenses
10-4020-3918 Tuition Reimbursement
10-4020-4019 Building Maintenance
10-4020-5999 Capital Tech/Information Technology
10-4020-6002 Emp Morale & Welfare Fund
10-4020-6003 Employee Training
10-4020-9800 Planning Assistance To States
Total

Combined all department IT/Telephone recurring fees to 10-4020-2801

CITY OF HANAHAN

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
0 157,249 157,249
75,000 60,000 9,004 47,000 65,000 65,000
0 0 0 0 7,200 7,200
13,000 15,000 16,300 16,300 22,000 22,000
1,500 900 594 900 1,400 1,400
70,000 78,535 42,944 78,535 70,000 70,000
27,720 25,000 6,921 14,800 21,100 21,100
210,000 215,000 126,576 215,000 215,000 215,000
44,000 45,000 48,898 48898 49,000 49,000
0 0 0 0 5,000 5,000
5,000 10,000 9,660 9,660 6,000 6,000
5,000 6,000 4,283 6,000 8,000 8,000
270,000 240,000 140,564 240,000 250,000 250,000
87,985 102,881 107,375 107,375 143,455 143,455
0 2,250 1,772 2,250 2,250 2,250
55,000 65,635 79,437 80,000 82,070 82,070
10,500 11,000 10,633 11,000 11,000 11,000
0 0 251,310 251,310 25,000 25,000
8,500 5,000 6,958 6,958 7,000 7,000
0 0 0 25,000 10,000 10,000
0 8,000 6,775 9,600 5,000 5,000
30,000 30,000 36,469 53,000 50,000 50,000
98,841 77,806 52,292 77,806 17,586 17,586

10,025 13,925 5,985 7500 0 -

2,600 2,600 0 0 0 -
25,000 25,000 2,000 5000 10,000 10,000
1,051,296 1,040,132 1,026,151 1,313,892 1,240,310 1,240,310

Separated public defender costs to new line, reduced tort insurance by additional prepaid legal insurance and added to legal fee line ($25k)

CSI Smartfusion annual cost has increased
Moved $8,000 of recurring IT costs to 10.4020.2810

Cost of street lighting utility, plus cost of leased street light poles
Tort insurance for property has increased significantly, also includes Cyber Insurance and additional professional liability

As the building and equipment ages, the cost to maintain is increased, specifically the HVAC systems.

See Capital Worksheet

0O m W >



10-4020-2801
10-4020-2805
10-4020-2806
10-4020-2821
10-4020-2859
10-4020-2860
10-4020-2862
10-4020-2890
10-4020-2891
10-4020-2893
10-4020-2895
10-4020-2898
10-4020-3001
10-4020-3002
10-4020-3003
10-4020-3004
10-4020-3005
10-4020-3903
10-4020-3904
10-4020-3910
10-4020-3918
10-4020-4019
10-4020-5999
10-4020-6002
10-4020-6003
10-4020-9800
Total

DESCRIPTION
It And Communications
Legal Fees
Public Defender Expenses
Professional Fees
Dues & Subscriptions
Contingency
Crs Program
Street Lighting
Property/ Insurance
Elections
Christmas Decorations
Beautification/Maintenance
Workmen's Comp
Tort Insurance
Emp Asst Prog
Fleet Insurance Expense Gf
Berkeley Co Gis
Expenditures - Natural Disaster
Amphitheater/City Park Fundraiser
Covid 19 Expenses
Tuition Reimbursement
Building Maintenance
Capital Tech/Information Technology
Emp Morale & Welfare Fund
Employee Training
Planning Assistance To States

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
NON-DEPARTMENTAL

Council

Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved

FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY17-18  3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19  3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
157,249
75,000 15,637 24,570 60,000 9,004 47,000 65,000
- - - - - - 7,200
- - - - - - 13,000 22,587 23,787 15,000 16,300 16,300 22,000
1,700 90 94 1,500 35 35 1,500 - - 900 594 900 1,400
60,000 66,329 105,210 60,000 71,346 93,698 70,000 64,100 72,004 78,535 42,944 78,535 70,000
26,400 3,741 12,945 26,400 4,764 10,164 27,720 3,000 3,000 25,000 6,921 14,800 21,100
205,000 131,742 181,205 205,000 148,248 213,867 210,000 133,948 198,459 215,000 126,576 215,000 215,000
35,000 36,577 36,577 40,000 41,152 41,152 44,000 39,727 39,727 45,000 48,898 48,898 49,000
- - - - - - - - - - - - 5,000
5,000 1,988 1,988 13,722 4,126 3,965 5,000 2,793 2,793 10,000 9,660 9,660 6,000
4,602 6,000 4,283 6,000 8,000
185,000 261,282 159,245 220,000 206,623 246,180 270,000 270,071 270,081 240,000 140,564 240,000 250,000
75,000 69,340 69,340 80,000 77,616 77,616 87,985 86,739 86,739 102,881 107,375 107,375 143,455
- - - - - - - - - 2,250 1,772 2,250 2,250
65,000 53,140 53,140 70,000 47,728 48,258 55,000 59,668 63,233 65,635 79,437 80,000 82,070
10,200 - - 10,200 10,354 10,354 10,500 10,656 10,656 11,000 10,633 11,000 11,000
- - - - - - - - - - 251,310 251,310 25,000
- 6,348 5,000 6,958 6,958 7,000
- - - - - - - - - - - 25,000 10,000
- - - - - - - - - 8,000 6,775 9,600 5,000
25,000 21,047 25,165 25,000 22,716 28,467 30,000 4,886 12,818 30,000 36,469 53,000 50,000
59,757 56,576 71,483 68,200 60,483 114,804 98,841 74,920 88,878 77,806 52,292 77,806 17,586
7,400 5,253 6,028 7,000 1,813 2,257 10,025 6,824 6,824 13,925 5,985 7,500 -
2,600 - - 2,600 - - 2,600 1,913 2,581 2,600 - - -
- - - 25,000 - - 25,000 - - 25,000 2,000 5,000 10,000
779,033 716,928 735,297 860,322 697,550 1,603,908 1,037,796 797,468 917,099 1,040,132 1,026,151 1,313,892 1,240,310

Inc or
Dec

(5,000
(7,200
(7,000
(500
8,535
3,900
0
(4,000)
(5,000)
4,000
(2,000)
(10,000)
(40,574)
0
(16,435)
0
(25,000)
(2,000)
(10,000)
3,000
(20,000)
60,220
13,925
2,600
15,000
(42,929)

)
)
)
)



Department: Non-Departmental

CITY OF HANAHAN

CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Division: Non-Departmental

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Workstation upgrades (Admin) 4 699.00 2,796.00
RackMount Power Supply 5 150.00 750.00
Two Factor Authentication 1 9,000.00 9,000.00
Access Control bathrooms 2 1,800.00 3,600.00
8TB Hard Disk Drives 4 270.00 1,080.00
Camera Licenses 8 pack Synology 1 360.00 360.00

[TOTAL

17,586.00 |

Justification:

Update AP, Finance, and HR workstations that need to be replaced.

Access control bathrooms will allow the bathroom doors at the ball fields to be locked and unlocked on a schedule, without
requiring a staff member to be physically present.

Hardrives and Camera License packs are required for allowing additional cameras to record to the Synology device.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Public Works Department

Account Number: 10-4250

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
13 14 14

Purpose:

The Public Works Department provides weekly curbside refuse and yard waste collection
for residents in approximately 6,000 single family households within the City

limits.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 03/31/20 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 551,514 734,843 488,138 669,135 768,344
Operating/Contingency 59,731 89,600 41,137 79,811 83,300
Fleet 44,323 50,000 30,371 50,000 50,000
Capital Outlay 11,093 21,600 9,513 21,600 0
Total: 666,661 896,043 569,158 820,546 901,644

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




w

10-4250-1701
10-4250-1702
10-4250-1703
10-4250-2801
10-4250-2803
10-4250-2804
10-4250-2805
10-4250-2810
10-4250-2819
10-4250-2821
10-4250-2832
10-4250-2833
10-4250-2860
10-4250-2892
10-4250-2893
10-4250-3900
10-4250-3906
10-4250-3915
10-4250-3932
10-4250-4952
10-4250-4953
10-4250-4954
10-4250-5999
10-4250-8001

Totals

Increase due to prior year purchases and increased demand. Partial costs are offset by trashbin reimbursement revenues.

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Dues & Subscriptions
Public Notices/Advt.
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas
Water & Sewer
Contingency
Street Signs
Metal Bin Disposal
Operating Supplies
Trash bins
Uniforms
Mosquito Abatement
Office Equipment Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Radio Maintenance
Capital
Fleet Fuel Gf

Increase for purchase of breathable rain gear.
Increase for installation of water spickets in trash bays.

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
389,433 514,426 338,199 462,799 531,005 531,005
159,567 216,917 148,884 203,737 233,839 233,839
2,515 3,500 1,054 2,600 3,500 3,500
6,057 7,500 4,698 7,500 0 0
300 1,000 600 1,000 0 0
0 100 0 100 100 100
2,101 2,500 408 2,500 2,000 2,000
0 300 294 894 0 0
0 100 90 100 100 100
19,610 17,000 3,831 10,000 17,000 17,000
10,453 15,000 8,224 13,325 15,000 15,000
652 1,200 440 700 800 800
2,995 3,000 0 2,000 3,000 3,000
0 2,000 1,843 1,842 2,000 2,000
0 500 0 0 500 500
3,507 3,500 3,550 3,550 3,500 3,500
0 16,000 9,763 18,160 18,500 18,500
7,587 8,000 5,968 8,000 9,000 9,000
3,789 7,600 0 7,500 7,500 7,500
1,108 800 24 640 800 800
1,571 2,500 1,403 2,000 3,000 3,000
0 1,000 0 0 500 500
11,093 21,600 9,513 21,600 0 0
44,323 50,000 30,371 50,000 50,000 50,000
666,661 896,043 569,158 820,546 901,644 901,644

A
B

C



10-4250-1701
10-4250-1702
10-4250-1703
10-4250-2801
10-4250-2803
10-4250-2804
10-4250-2805
10-4250-2810
10-4250-2819
10-4250-2821
10-4250-2832
10-4250-2833
10-4250-2860
10-4250-2892
10-4250-2893
10-4250-3900
10-4250-3906
10-4250-3915
10-4250-3932
10-4250-4951
10-4250-4952
10-4250-4953
10-4250-4954
10-4250-5999
10-4250-8000
10-4250-8001
10-4250-8002
10-4250-8003

Totals

DESCRIPTION

Salaries

Fringe

Overtime

It Communications/Telepho
Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Public Notices/Advt.
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas

Water & Sewer
Contingency

Street Signs

Metal Bin Disposal
Operating Supplies
Trash bins

Uniforms

Mosquito Abatement
Equipment Maintenance
Office Equipment Maintena
Building Maintenance
Radio Maintenance
Capital

Fleet Maintenance

Fleet Fuel Gf

Fleet Lubricants Gf

Fleet Tires Gf

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY16-17  3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 FY18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21
384,214 251,582 354,760 362,940 247,594 343,254 428,872 293,439 389,433 514,426 338,199 462,799 531,005
142,088 80,338 109,211 141,728 83,078 127,479 172,911 120,925 159,567 216,917 148,884 203,737 233,839
2,000 10,576 14,933 2,000 3,144 312 2,000 1,671 2,515 3,500 1,054 2,600 3,500
10,013 1,879 3,232 8,000 2,627 4,392 6,000 3,052 6,057 7,500 4,698 7,500 0
1,895 0 500 1,000 255 505 1,000 0 300 1,000 600 1,000 0
100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 100 100
2,000 1,130 1,725 2,000 1,828 1,828 2,000 2,101 2,101 2,500 408 2,500 2,000
300 0 0 300 0 0 300 0 0 300 294 894 0
100 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 100 90 100 100
20,370 10,804 11,589 14,000 14,270 21,359 17,000 10,592 19,610 17,000 3,831 10,000 17,000
11,500 8,001 10,309 10,500 9,991 13,671 15,500 7,243 10,453 15,000 8,224 13,325 15,000
3,100 739 786 2,000 466 609 1,200 505 652 1,200 440 700 800
7,000 558 2,861 5,000 1,186 1,385 3,000 1,737 2,995 3,000 0 2,000 3,000
2,500 850 1,500 2,000 0 1,052 2,000 0 0 2,000 1,843 1,842 2,000
500 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 500 0 0 500
5,000 2,975 4,813 4,000 2,160 2,620 3,500 2,317 3,507 3,500 3,550 3,550 3,500
0 16,000 9,763 18,160 18,500
5,000 4,854 4,931 6,000 5,073 5,584 7,500 5,734 7,587 8,000 5,968 8,000 9,000
3,789 7,600 0 7,500 7,500
10,000 1,784 7,105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
150 0 0 150 39 622 800 647 1,108 800 24 640 800
3,000 3,308 3,815 3,000 2,119 3,031 2,500 1,196 1,571 2,500 1,403 2,000 3,000
2,500 1,555 2,074 3,200 972 972 3,200 0 0 1,000 0 0 500
0 140 167 8,500 3,455 3,455 20,952 5,798 11,093 21,600 9,513 21,600 0
80,000 41,229 87,713 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
60,000 35,586 51,938 60,000 37,115 62,235 60,000 33,443 44,323 50,000 30,371 50,000 50,000
10,000 2,399 2,399 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30,000 32,112 38,357 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
793,430 492,433 714,752 637,038 415,372 594,364 750,935 490,401 666,661 896,043 569,158 820,546 901,644

Inc or
Dec
(16,579)
(16,922)
0
7,500
1,000
0
500
300

(500)
500
21,600

o O o

(5,601)



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Public Works: Fleet Maintenance Shop

Account Number: 10-4251

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
2 3 3

Purpose:

To provide Fleet Maintenance Services for all departmental fleet within the City

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 03/31/20 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FYy 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 188,307 171,863 122,858 168,016 169,609
Operating/Contingency 32,064 41,150 6,905 36,548 36,750
Fleet 188,616 186,000 171,207 197,061 193,000
Capital Outlay 5,918 5,879 5,848 5,848 0
Total: 414,906 404,892 306,818 407,473 399,359

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




B

10-4251-1701
10-4251-1702
10-4251-1703
10-4251-2801
10-4251-2803
10-4251-2810
10-4251-2860
10-4251-3900
10-4251-3915
10-4251-4951
10-4251-4953
10-4251-5999
10-4251-8000
10-4251-8002
10-4251-8003
10-4251-8005
10-4251-8006
10-4251-8555
10-4251-8560
Total

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
PUBLIC WORKS: FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
DESCRIPTION FY18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21

Salaries 133,940 117,361 84,878 116,149 117,098 117,098
Fringe 53,681 52,502 37,693 51,580 50,511 50,511
Overtime 686 2,000 287 287 2,000 2,000
It Communications/Telephone 882 4,400 596 4400 0 0
Training 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 2,000
Travel & Conference 0 250 148 148 250 250
Contingency 10,532 12,000 755 12,000 12,000 12,000
Operating Supplies 715 1,000 610 1,000 1,000 1,000
Uniforms/Ppe 800 1,000 699 1,000 1,000 1,000
Equipment Maintenance 19,100 20,000 4,098 18,000 20,000 20,000
Building Maintenance 35 500 0 0 500 500
Capital 5,918 5,879 5,848 5,848 0 0
Fleet Maintenance 101,366 90,000 79,820 90,000 90,000 90,000
Fleet Lubricants 2,371 3,000 0 0 9,000 9,000
Fleet Tires 52,456 57,500 44,576 57,500 57,500 57,500
Fleet Radio Maintenance 0 1,000 0 0 500 500
Shop Supplies 4,101 4,000 3,762 4,000 5,500 5,500
Disposal Fee 90 500 0 0 500 500
Outsource Maintenance 28,234 30,000 43,050 45561 30000 30,000

414,906 404,892 306,818 407,473 399,359 399,359

Included in this budget, is the cost to lease two new garbage trucks. This should reduce fleet maintenance in
Public Works, which will eliminate the need to increase other departments increased fleet maintenance costs.
Increase due to current expense pattern

A
B

A



10-4251-1701
10-4251-1702
10-4251-1703
10-4251-2801
10-4251-2803
10-4251-2810
10-4251-2860
10-4251-3900
10-4251-3915
10-4251-4951
10-4251-4953
10-4251-5999
10-4251-8000
10-4251-8002
10-4251-8003
10-4251-8005
10-4251-8006
10-4251-8555
10-4251-8560
Total

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime

It Communications/Telephone

Training

Travel & Conference
Contingency

Operating Supplies
Uniforms/Ppe
Equipment Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Capital

Fleet Maintenance

Fleet Lubricants

Fleet Tires

Fleet Radio Maintenance
Shop Supplies

Disposal Fee

Outsource Maintenance

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
PUBLIC WORKS: FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP

Council

Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate  Approved
FY 16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21

0 0 0 89,838 71,020 104,068 100,601 96,929 133,940 117,361 84,878 116,149 117,098

0 2,381 3,809 30,586 20,429 34,633 36,920 38,374 53,681 52,502 37,693 51,580 50,511

0 0 0 2,000 3,211 3,277 2,000 0 686 2,000 287 287 2,000

0 0 0 1,200 396 1,068 1,200 615 882 4,400 596 4,400 0

0 0 0 500 50 110 1,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000

0 0 0 250 0 308 250 225 0 250 148 148 250

0 0 0 9,614 10,497 10,497 12,000 2,886 10,532 12,000 755 12,000 12,000

0 0 0 1,000 311 510 1,000 350 715 1,000 610 1,000 1,000

0 0 0 300 170 170 800 800 800 1,000 699 1,000 1,000

0 0 0 24,000 13,003 21,841 20,000 19,065 19,100 20,000 4,098 18,000 20,000

0 0 0 500 18 35 500 18 35 500 0 0 500

0 0 0 3,500 3,508 3,508 5,800 5,918 5,918 5,879 5,848 5,848 0

0 0 541 70,000 82,587 117,619 96,388 44,205 101,366 90,000 79,820 90,000 90,000

0 0 0 3,000 76 76 3,000 2,371 2,371 3,000 0 0 9,000

0 0 965 52,150 42,501 54,999 52,500 43,901 52,456 57,500 44,576 57,500 57,500

0 0 0 3,900 667 687 3,900 0 0 1,000 0 0 500

0 0 0 4,000 312 2,691 4,000 3,524 4,101 4,000 3,762 4,000 5,500

0 0 0 250 0 0 500 90 90 500 0 0 500

0 0 0 18,000 10,790 18,763 20,000 28,234 28,234 30,000 43,050 45,561 30,000

0 2,381 5,315 314,588 259,546 374,861 362,359 287,506 414,906 404,892 306,818 407,473 399,359




City of Hanahan

FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Telecommunications

Account Number: 10-5001

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
4 5 5

Purpose:

Provides dispatching services for both police and fire departments.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 3/31/20 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 253,664 322,240 224,973 299,425 357,082
Operating/Contingency 179,315 257,000 79,951 142,468 139,800
Capital Outlay 0 9,342 3,591 9,342 378
Total: 432,979 588,582 308,515 451,235 497,260
Highlighted Line Items:

Reduced 911 expenses




CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-5001-1701 Salaries 163,284 221,827 148,187 197,583 247,255 247,255
10-5001-1702 Fringe 65,895 85,913 59,507 79,343 95,327 95,327
10-5001-1703 Overtime 18,099 7,000 10,452 15,000 7,000 7,000
10-5001-1704 Holiday Pay 6,386 7,500 6,827 7,500 7,500 7,500
10-5001-2800 E-911 Telephone Service 169,704 240,000 76,984 130,000 130,000 130,000
10-5001-2801 It Communications/Telephone 6,395 5,000 1,844 4,000 0 0
10-5001-2803 Training 775 1,550 350 500 1,550 1,550
10-5001-2810 Travel & Conference 751 250 468 468 250 250
10-5001-2856 C.T.l. Sled 724 1,440 -255 0 0 0
10-5001-3900 Operating Supplies 966 7,500 560 7,500 7,500 7,500
10-5001-3915 Uniforms 0 1,260 0 0 500 500
10-5001-5999 Capital 0 9,342 3,591 9,342 378 378
Total 432,979 588,582 308,515 451,235 497,260 497,260

Budgeted for appropriate and reduced expenditures
See capital worksheet



10-5001-1701
10-5001-1702
10-5001-1703
10-5001-1704
10-5001-2800
10-5001-2801
10-5001-2803
10-5001-2810
10-5001-2856
10-5001-3900
10-5001-3915
10-5001-5999
Total

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime
Holiday Pay
E-911 Telephone Service
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Travel & Conference
C.T.I. Sled
Operating Supplies
Uniforms
Capital

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate  Approved
FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 FY18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
148,266 99,914 139,285 158,971 110,672 154,507 174,837 120,960 163,284 221,827 148,187 197,583 247,255
47,773 38,830 53,626 59,601 43,805 60,773 66,142 49,270 65,895 85,913 59,507 79,343 95,327
4,000 7,532 13,701 5,000 11,270 13,874 6,000 14,531 18,099 7,000 10,452 15,000 7,000
6,000 4,586 5,668 0 4,932 6,308 7,000 5,264 6,386 7,500 6,827 7,500 7,500
327,743 197,540 327,597 300,000 80,822 133,989 250,000 135,091 169,704 240,000 76,984 130,000 130,000
1,800 443 1,066 590 951 1,218 1,500 6,256 6,395 5,000 1,844 4,000 0
750 0 672 750 682 682 1,000 775 775 1,550 350 500 1,550
250 0 0 250 183 183 500 53 751 250 468 468 250
10,000 2,486 4,255 10,000 10,556 12,332 1,000 724 724 1,440 (255) 0 0
2,100 743 2,075 2,100 1,621 2,131 10,000 721 966 7,500 560 7,500 7,500
500 0 424 500 110 110 2,200 0 0 1,260 0 0 500
0 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 0 9,342 3,591 9,342 378
549,182 352,074 548,368 537,762 265,603 386,107 520,679 333,645 432,979 588,582 308,515 451,235 497,260

Inc or
Dec
(25,428)
(9,414)
0
0
110,000
5,000
0
0
1,440
0
760
8,964

91,322




CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Division: Telecommunications

Department: Telecommunications
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Clicker and Headset backup 1 350.00( S 350.00
TAX (Included) S 28.00
TOTAL S 378.00
Justification:

Backup clicker and headset, in case one fails




City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Police- Victim's Assistant
Account Number: 10-6004
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
1 0 0
Purpose:
The Victim's Assistance position provides services to victims of crime and serves as their advocate.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 3/31/20 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 52,031 15,654 8,136 12,000 30,890
Operating/Contingency 3,288 3,800 1,879 4,650 2,975
Fleet 68 1,000 106 250 600
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total: 55,388 20,454 10,122 16,900 34,465

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 2020-2021
POLICE - VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved

DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-6004-1701 Salaries 37,605 12,705 6,604 10,000 24,869 24,869
10-6004-1702 Fringe 14,427 2,949 1,533 2,000 6,021 6,021
10-6004-2801 It Communications/Telephone 0 875 911 1,980 0 0
10-6004-2802 Audit Expense 2,000 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
10-6004-2803 Training 0 325 285 285 325 325
10-6004-2810 Travel & Conference 529 600 365 510 650 650
10-6004-2850 Fleet Service Expense 0 0 0 475 800 800
10-6004-3900 Operating Supplies 759 800 318 400 200 200
10-6004-8001 Fleet Fuel 68 1,000 106 250 600 600

Total 55,388 20,454 10,122 16,900 34,465 34,465



10-6004-1701
10-6004-1702
10-6004-2801
10-6004-2802
10-6004-2803
10-6004-2810
10-6004-2850
10-6004-3900
10-6004-8001
Total

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
POLICE - VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
DESCRIPTION FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec

Salaries 43,228 31,690 43,945 32,500 23,392 32,935 34,546 26,790 37,605 12,705 6,604 10,000 24,869 (12,164)
Fringe 17,509 11,950 16,054 12,952 9,308 13,745 13,839 10,479 14,427 2,949 1,533 2,000 6,021 (3,072)
It Communications/Telephor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 875 911 1,980 0 875
Audit Expense 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 0
Training 300 275 275 325 290 315 325 0 0 325 285 285 325 0
Travel & Conference 400 494 494 500 492 492 500 529 529 600 365 510 650 (50)
Fleet Service Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 475 800 (800)
Operating Supplies 800 21 364 800 95 432 800 0 759 800 318 400 200 600
Fleet Fuel 600 689 1,183 1,100 984 984 1,150 68 68 1,000 106 250 600 400

65,837 45,966 64,162 50,377 34,560 50,220 53,360 38,866 55,388 20,454 10,122 16,900 34,465 (14,011)



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Police Administration
Account Number: 10-6005
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21

3 3 4
Purpose:
The mission of the Police Department is to protect and preserve life and property; to understand and serve the
needs of the City's neighborhoods, and to improve the quality of life by maintaining order, recognizing and
resolving community problems, and apprehending criminals. Provides administrative services for the Police
Department.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 3/31/20 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 266,751 288,043 188,476 257,870 358,017
Operating/Contingency 126,659 162,025 62,569 145,150 114,950
Fleet 5,431 8,000 6,617 10,500 10,000
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total: 398,840 458,068 257,661 413,520 482,967

Highlighted Line Items:

Moved all command staff positions to Police Administration




@™

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
POLICE - ADMINISTRATION

DESCRIPTION

10-6005-1701
10-6005-1702
10-6005-1703
10-6005-2800
10-6005-2801
10-6005-2803
10-6005-2804
10-6005-2805
10-6005-2810
10-6005-2819
10-6005-2821
10-6005-2832
10-6005-2833
10-6005-3900
10-6005-3901
10-6005-3903
10-6005-3904
10-6005-3915
10-6005-4952
10-6005-4953
10-6005-4954
10-6005-5991
10-6005-6000
10-6005-8001
Totals

Salaries

Fringe

Overtime

Postage

It Communications/Telept
Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Public Notices/Advt.
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas

Water & Sewer
Operating Supplies
Ammunition

Explorer Cadet Program
Youth Service Division
Uniforms

Office Equipment Maint
Building Maintenance
Radio Maintenance
Special Police Expense
Grants

Fleet Fuel Gf

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
192,035 206,928 135,735 185,742 257,796 257,796
74,716 81,115 52,621 72,008 100,222 100,222
0 0 120 120 0 0
733 750 401 750 800 800
14,469 16,500 8,175 21,000 0 0
2,091 2,500 1,605 2,200 0 0
487 1,500 1,090 1,200 1,500 1,500
0 100 48 49 100 100
2,624 4,200 1,488 1,500 0 0
0 100 0 0 50 50
5,539 5,000 3,390 5,900 6,000 6,000
17,260 23,000 14,444 22,000 23,000 23,000
2,560 4,000 2,005 3,010 3,500 3,500
1,822 2,000 422 1,800 2,000 2,000
8,015 8,000 6,687 7,800 8,000 8,000
0 1,000 6,987 900 1,000 1,000
2,093 5,500 3,279 5,000 5,000 5,000
1,023 1,000 904 905 1,500 1,500
1,145 8,875 4,351 5,000 10,000 10,000
2,545 12,000 214 6,500 5,000 5,000
36,998 39,000 -5,207 39,000 40,500 40,500
20,480 20,000 9,387 12,000 0 0
6,773 7,000 2,897 8,636 7,000 7,000
5,431 8,000 6,617 10,500 10,000 10,000
398,840 458,068 257,661 413,520 482,967 482,967

Increase due to personnnel screening related expenses.

Overage is due to having to provide uniforms to a new command staff member who did not have uniforms due to being assigned to narcotics.
With the purchase of the new radios during the 2019/2020 budget cycle, $39k will pay towards the expense of the capital purchase.

The additional amount requested is for expenses related to if a car radio must be repaired.

Increase requested due to realignment of staff.



DESCRIPTION

10-6005-1701
10-6005-1702
10-6005-1703
10-6005-2800
10-6005-2801

10-6005-2803
10-6005-2804
10-6005-2805
10-6005-2810
10-6005-2819
10-6005-2821

10-6005-2832
10-6005-2833
10-6005-3900
10-6005-3901

10-6005-3903
10-6005-3904
10-6005-3915
10-6005-4952
10-6005-4953
10-6005-4954
10-6005-5991

10-6005-6000
10-6005-8001

Totals

Salaries

Fringe

Overtime

Postage

It Communications/Telept
Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Public Notices/Advt.
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas

Water & Sewer
Operating Supplies
Ammunition

Explorer Cadet Program
Youth Service Division
Uniforms

Office Equipment Maint
Building Maintenance
Radio Maintenance
Special Police Expense
Grants

Fleet Fuel Gf

POLICE - ADMINISTRATION

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
171,058 124,071 170,727 175,632 124,790 192,035 186,945 142,667 192,035 206,928 135,735 185,742 257,796 (50,868)
56,949 44,938 61,762 66,126 48,619 74,716 74,118 56,516 74,716 81,115 52,621 72,008 100,222 (19,107)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 120 0 0
400 150 171 400 717 733 750 551 733 750 401 750 800 (50)
3,941 7,447 11,098 9,930 12,301 14,469 10,000 10,448 14,469 16,500 8,175 21,000 0 16,500
2,000 1,229 3,041 2,000 1,285 2,091 2,500 1,938 2,091 2,500 1,605 2,200 0 2,500
1,200 1,175 1,175 1,200 1,100 487 1,500 487 487 1,500 1,090 1,200 1,500 0
300 10 10 300 305 0 100 0 0 100 48 49 100 0
2,000 1,498 1,623 2,000 1,455 2,624 4,200 2,092 2,624 4,200 1,488 1,500 0 4,200
200 0 56 200 34 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 50 50
4,000 1,743 4,911 5,000 2,052 5,539 5,000 3,370 5,539 5,000 3,390 5,900 6,000 (1,000)
23,000 15,096 19,946 23,000 18,240 17,260 23,000 12,477 17,260 23,000 14,444 22,000 23,000 0
7,200 2,022 3,378 7,200 2,557 2,560 7,200 1,847 2,560 4,000 2,005 3,010 3,500 500
1,700 519 2,180 1,500 399 1,822 1,500 181 1,822 2,000 422 1,800 2,000 0
7,650 7,396 7,396 7,500 7,500 8,015 8,000 6,819 8,015 8,000 6,687 7,800 8,000 0
1,000 (66) 1,768 1,000 841 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 6,987 900 1,000 0
0 0 0 3,000 1,106 2,093 6,000 1,198 2,093 5,500 3,279 5,000 5,000 500
1,000 672 1,019 1,000 638 1,023 1,000 839 1,023 1,000 904 905 1,500 (500)
6,000 3,136 3,848 8,875 5,576 1,145 8,875 963 1,145 8,875 4,351 5,000 10,000 (1,125)
7,000 3,988 5,444 7,000 6,531 2,545 12,506 2,545 2,545 12,000 214 6,500 5,000 7,000
22,000 11,347 25,906 39,000 20,747 36,998 39,000 21,890 36,998 39,000 (5,207) 39,000 40,500 (1,500)
10,000 6,377 13,265 10,000 18,811 20,480 20,000 12,110 20,480 20,000 9,387 12,000 0 20,000
10,685 1,380 10,257 7,000 1,380 6,773 7,000 3,017 6,773 7,000 2,897 8,636 7,000 0
8,500 3,320 5,168 9,100 3,651 5,431 9,100 3,827 5,431 8,000 6,617 10,500 10,000 (2,000)
356,208 239,935 360,552 387,963 280,635 398,840 429,394 285,784 398,840 458,068 257,661 413,520 482,967 (24,899)



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Police- Patrol
Account Number: 10-6006
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
24 24 25
Purpose:
Provides on-street Law Enforcement services.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual YTD 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FYy 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 1,545,357 1,597,430 1,111,516 1,570,549 1,737,138
Operating/Contingency 41,152 51,000 30,110 44,900 27,000
Fleet 78,485 78,500 60,856 80,000 80,000
Capital Outlay 63,376 70,480 36,278 36,279 12,205
Total: 1,728,370 1,797,410 1,238,761 1,731,728 1,856,343
Highlighted Line Items:

Moving one detective position from Investigations, and adding the position to Police Patrol




OO W >

10-6006-1701
10-6006-1702
10-6006-1703
10-6006-1704
10-6006-1708
10-6006-1709
10-6006-1710
10-6006-1711
10-6006-2801
10-6006-2803
10-6006-2810
10-6006-3900
10-6006-3915
10-6006-3916
10-6006-5999
10-6006-8001
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST 2020-2021

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime Pay
Holiday Pay
Bcsd Overtime Expense
K-9 Home Care
Pso Overtime Pay
Fto Pay
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Travel & Conference
Operating Supplies
Uniforms
Cameras & Radar
Patrol Capital
Fleet Fuel Gf

Increase requested to ensure adequate staffing.
Reduction is due to the agency not currently having a K-9 Unit in service.

New budget line to delineate Field Training Officer compensation.

See Capital Worksheet

POLICE - PATROL

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY19-20 FY20-21 FY 20-21
942,440 988,763 664,915 950,000 1,087,290 1,087,290
451,540 487,667 322,267 468,000 518,648 518,648
89,607 50,000 74,568 92,000 55,000 55,000
29,890 29,000 28,479 35,000 40,000 40,000
26,490 25,000 16,145 16,445 25,000 25,000
5,390 12,000 4,105 4,104 0 0
0 5,000 1,039 5,000 5,000 5,000
0 0 0 6,200 6,200
5,770 11,000 8,424 11,000 0 0
3,332 5,000 3,196 4,000 0 0
2,950 4,500 531 900 0 0
6,421 8,000 5,516 7,500 8,000 8,000
18,442 16,500 9,307 16,500 17,000 17,000
4,236 6,000 3,136 5,000 2,000 2,000
63,376 70,480 36,278 36,279 12,205 12,205
78,485 78,500 60,856 80,000 80,000 80,000
1,728,370 1,797,410 1,238,761 1,731,728 1,856,343 1,856,343



CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
POLICE - PATROL

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
DESCRIPTION FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
10-6006-1701 Salaries 901,888 668,164 905,791 922,952 922,952 856,851 966,993 693,601 942,440 988,763 664,915 950,000 1,087,290 (98,527)
10-6006-1702 Fringe 377,218 264,916 348,102 421,605 421,605 403,863 448,383 338,259 451,540 487,667 322,267 468,000 518,648 (30,981)
10-6006-1703 Overtime Pay 35,000 52,742 65,921 55,000 55,000 89,906 62,000 72,520 89,607 50,000 74,568 92,000 55,000 (5,000)
10-6006-1704 Holiday Pay 29,000 23,619 29,166 29,000 29,000 27,261 29,000 24,755 29,890 29,000 28,479 35,000 40,000 (11,000)
10-6006-1708 Bcsd Overtime Expense 25,000 15,683 20,053 25,000 25,000 24,773 25,000 19,770 26,490 25,000 16,145 16,445 25,000 0
10-6006-1709 K-9 Home Care 3,640 2,660 3,640 6,300 6,300 5,600 5,000 3,990 5,390 12,000 4,105 4,104 0 12,000
10-6006-1710 Pso Overtime Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 1,039 5,000 5,000 0
10-6006-1711 Fto Pay 0 0 0 6,200 (6,200)
10-6006-2801 It Communications/Telephc 15,000 11,550 16,929 15,400 15,400 15,969 15,400 2,867 5,770 11,000 8,424 11,000 0 11,000
10-6006-2803 Training 4,500 3,646 4,291 4,500 4,500 4,319 4,500 2,357 3,332 5,000 3,196 4,000 0 5,000
10-6006-2810 Travel & Conference 3,000 748 846 3,000 3,000 2,852 3,000 0 2,950 4,500 531 900 0 4,500
10-6006-3900 Operating Supplies 5,500 3,712 6,190 5,500 5,500 6,363 6,500 5,061 6,421 8,000 5,516 7,500 8,000 0
10-6006-3915 Uniforms 14,500 8,679 11,805 14,500 14,500 16,281 16,000 16,729 18,442 16,500 9,307 16,500 17,000 (500)
10-6006-3916 Cameras & Radar 5,150 2,263 3,619 6,000 6,000 5,861 6,000 2,359 4,236 6,000 3,136 5,000 2,000 4,000
10-6006-5999 Patrol Capital 42,637 38,735 38,735 46,597 46,597 45,409 67,781 59,827 63,376 70,480 36,278 36,279 12,205 58,275
10-6006-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 68,000 42,945 65,634 70,000 70,000 93,068 72,000 55,716 78,485 78,500 60,856 80,000 80,000 (1,500)

Totals 1,608,533 1,193,963 1,592,822 1,625,354 1,625,354 1,598,374 1,727,557 1,297,810 1,728,370 1,797,410 1,238,761 1,731,728 1,856,343 (58,933)



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Police Department Division: Patrol Division
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Scene Light 1 $ 2,200.00 [ $ 2,200.00
Generator 1 $ 650.00 | $ 650.00
Rugged Laptop 3 $ 2,351.00 [ $ 7,053.00
Desktop Workstation 2 $ 699.00 | $ 1,398.00
TAX (Included) $ 904.08
TOTAL $ 12,205.08
Justification:

The Scene Light is a portable light source that is utilized during the nighttime hours to illuminate an outdoor
investigation or event. Our current light sources are cumbersome and provide limited lighting. The generator is being
requested in order to replace our current generator which are over ten years old.

Laptops and computers are being requested in order to replace currently assigned laptops that are nearing the end of their

lifecycle due to age, wear, and tear. Desktop computers are being requested to replace one desktop assigned to Police
Administration and one that is assigned to Criminal Investigations. The computers that are being replaced are reaching the

end of their lifespan and need to be replaced to ensure there are no interruptions in the operational status of the respective divisions.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Police - Records
Account Number: 10-6007
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
1 2 2
Purpose:
Maintains the Police Department's records.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 58,004 100,239 70,068 95,865 101,102
Operating/Contingency 50,324 59,719 26,195 54,887 53,100
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 35,000
Total: 108,328 159,958 96,263 150,752 189,202

Highlighted Line Items:
New Camera system, requested in Capital




10-6007-1701
10-6007-1702
10-6007-1703
10-6007-2801
10-6007-2803
10-6007-2810
10-6007-2852
10-6007-2853
10-6007-2856
10-6007-3900
10-6007-3911

10-6007-3915
10-6007-5999

Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

POLICE - RECORDS

History
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19
Salaries 40,940
Fringe 16,612
Overtime Pay 452
It Communications/Telephone 7,786
Training 0
Travel & Conference 0
Svc & Maintenance Contracts 30,152
Rms Software Maintenance 9,680
C.T.l. Sled 0
Operating Supplies 2,441
Prisoner Meals 265
Uniforms 0
Capital 0
108,328

Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Council Approved
FY 19-20 3/21/3030 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
68,772 49,342 67,520 70,123 70,123
28,967 20,680 28,299 29,979 29,979
2,500 46 46 1,000 1,000
7,750 4,010 5,200 0 0
450 0 0 400 400
400 102 102 450 450
38,369 16,828 37,000 39,000 39,000
4,500 0 4,500 4,500 4,500
4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300
3,500 853 3,400 4,000 4,000
300 102 285 300 300
150 0 100 150 150
0 0 0 35,000 35,000
159,958 96,263 150,752 189,202 189,202

Increase is due to overall increase in general costs of operating supplies (paper, toner, etc.) required for the operation of Police Records.

See Capital Worksheet



10-6007-1701
10-6007-1702
10-6007-1703
10-6007-2801
10-6007-2803
10-6007-2810
10-6007-2852
10-6007-2853
10-6007-2856
10-6007-3900
10-6007-3911
10-6007-3915
10-6007-5999
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime Pay
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Travel & Conference
Svc & Maintenance Contracts
Rms Software Maintenance
C.T.l. Sled
Operating Supplies
Prisoner Meals
Uniforms

Capital

CITY OF HANAHAN

POLICE - RECORDS

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

Council
FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
58,202 41405 54769 31,339 22,777 31,482 33,882 24,760 40,940 68,772 49,342 67,520 70,123
22,639 14166 18203 12,493 9,178 13,299 13,631 9,838 16,612 28,967 20,680 28,299 29,979
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 452 2,500 46 46 1,000
5,400 6411 8648 9,000 6,555 8,892 9,000 5,604 7,786 7,750 4,010 5,200 0
750 0 0 700 123 123 500 0 0 450 0 0 400
250 0 0 250 183 183 250 0 0 400 102 102 450
18,500 10326 12419 29,500 16,936 27,347 37,000 17,119 30,152 38,369 16,828 37,000 39,000
10,500 10498 10498 3,750 1,200 1,200 9,780 4314 9,680 4,500 0 4,500 4,500
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300
2,100 2096 2096 2,100 1,667 2,076 2,500 1,978 2,441 3,500 853 3,400 4,000
250 80 219 250 250 250 300 265 265 300 102 285 300
0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 150 0 100 150
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,000
118,591 95,184 117,054 89,382 58,870 84,851 106,943 63,879 108,328 159,958 96,263 150,752 189,202

(35,000)
-29,244



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Police Department Division: Records Division

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Camera System -First installment 1 $ 35,000.00 | $ 35,000.00
TAX (Included)
TOTAL $ 35,000.00
Justification:

The in-car camera system will no longer supported by the manufacturer during the FY 20/21. The requested system is
fully integrated with body worn cameras thereby assuring that footage will be captured automatically thereby reducing
the need to rely upon manual dexterity in high stress times. The software and camera systems are proven and widely
used in the region and county.

The total cost fo the system is $335,000. The first payment will be made in FY 20/21, and annual payments of $60,000 for
the next 5 years. Our L3 annual cost will be cancelled as of FY 21/22 and it will save us $12,000/annually.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Police - Investigations
Account Number: 10-6008
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
6 6 4
Purpose:
Provides the Police Department with investigative services.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual 3/31/2020 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures  Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 378,663 416,681 219,485 296,450 289,119
Operating/Contingency 10,081 13,900 4,551 14,337 8,500
Fleet 9,261 12,600 6,002 10,500 11,000
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total: 398,005 443,181 230,039 321,287 308,619
Highlighted Line Items:

Moved command staff position to Police Administration, and one Detective position to Police Patrol




CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
POLICE - INVESTIGATIONS

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-6008-1701 Salaries 249,557 283,091 141,156 193,161 188,843 188,843
10-6008-1702 Fringe 106,086 120,590 59,403 81,288 85,276 85,276
10-6008-1703 Overtime Pay 23,021 13,000 18,925 22,000 15,000 15,000 A
10-6008-2801 It Communications/Telephone 3,611 6,000 2,978 6,000 0 0
10-6008-2803 Training 1,440 2,000 465 1,200 0 0
10-6008-2810 Travel & Conference 205 1,000 536 537 0 0
10-6008-2854 Investigation Expense 1,290 1,300 200 1,200 1,300 1,300
10-6008-3900 Operating Supplies 1,389 2,000 197 2,000 2,500 2500 B
10-6008-3915 Uniforms 2,145 1,600 176 900 1,200 1,200
10-6008-3916 Djj Incarceration Expenses 0 0 0 2,500 3,500 3500 C
10-6008-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 9,261 12,600 6,002 10,500 11,000 11,000
Totals 398,005 443,181 230,039 321,287 308,619 308,619

A Increase is due to critival incident investigation overtime.

B Increase is requested due to increase in overall costs of operating supplies.

C New line-tem being requested for the 2020/21 budget cycle to pay the agency expense for when juveniles have to be
housed in a Dept. Juvenile Justice authorized facility, which costs the agency $50/day.



10-6008-1701
10-6008-1702
10-6008-1703
10-6008-2801
10-6008-2803
10-6008-2810
10-6008-2854
10-6008-3900
10-6008-3915
10-6008-3916
10-6008-8001
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime Pay
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Travel & Conference
Investigation Expense
Operating Supplies
Uniforms
Djj Incarceration Expenses
Fleet Fuel Gf

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
POLICE - INVESTIGATIONS

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate  Approved
FY16-17 3/31/2017 FY16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY18-19 3/31/2019 FY18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
156,903 86,102 122,854 206,299 154,247 212,111 271,503 187,395 249,557 283,091 141,156 193,161 188,843
60,108 36,443 52,176 83,984 62,186 92,325 107,444 80,288 106,086 120,590 59,403 81,288 85,276
13,000 5,815 6,501 13,000 9,395 14,646 13,000 18,596 23,021 13,000 18,925 22,000 15,000
1,824 3,283 5,427 4,377 5,423 8,317 7,400 1,870 3,611 6,000 2,978 6,000 0
2,000 825 825 2,000 1,510 1,510 2,000 490 1,440 2,000 465 1,200 0
800 140 140 800 0 0 800 205 205 1,000 536 537 0
1,300 150 1,387 1,300 329 1,272 1,300 1,290 1,290 1,300 200 1,200 1,300
1,400 141 2,708 1,400 -856 1,400 1,400 1,389 1,389 2,000 197 2,000 2,500
1,200 886 1,246 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,600 2,145 2,145 1,600 176 900 1,200
0 0 2,500 3,500
11,500 4,696 6,499 11,600 5,953 10,957 11,600 6,943 9,261 12,600 6,002 10,500 11,000
259,685 141,411 204,094 325,960 239,387 343,739 418,047 300,611 398,005 443,181 230,039 321,287 308,619

Inc or

Dec
94,248
35,314

(2,000)
6,000
2,000
1,000

0

(500)

400

(3,500)
1,600
134,562



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Building & Codes- Animal Control
Account Number: 10-6009
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
1 0 0
Purpose:
Provides Animal Control services for the City.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual YTD 3/30/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 51,785 0 0 0 0
Operating/Contingency 775 3,725 2,774 4,025 3,650
Fleet 1,537 2,000 2,436 3,200 3,200
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0
Total: 54,097 5,725 5,211 7,225 6,850

Highlighted Line Items:

Transferred Animal Control Officer to Building & Codes in FY 19/20




A
B
C

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
BUILDING & CODES- ANIMAL CONTROL

DESCRIPTION

10-6009-1701 Salaries
10-6009-1702 Fringe

10-6009-2801 It And Communications

10-6009-2803 Training

10-6009-2810 Travel & Conference
10-6009-3900 Operating Supplies
10-6009-3910 Supplies, Pound

10-6009-3915 Uniforms

10-6009-4953 Building Maintenance
10-6009-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf

Totals

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
37,405 0 0 0 0 0
14,380 0 0 0 0 0
0 1,200 1,072 1,200 0 0
0 100 0 0 0 0
0 100 90 0 0 0
618 1,500 1,451 2,000 1,500 1,500
0 250 -127 250 500 500
157 275 170 275 350 350
0 300 119 300 1,300 1,300
1,537 2,000 2,436 3,200 3,200 3,200
54,097 5,725 5,211 7,225 6,850 6,850

Increase for cat/dog food, new cages and traps, as well as other supplies for the pound.
Increase for general maintenance at the pound; install electric for dryer and connect washer at the pound.

Increased fuel usage.



CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
BUILDING & CODES - ANIMAL CONTROL

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
DESCRIPTION FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
10-6009-1701 Salaries 35,365 25,579 35,560 36,865 27,302 37,230 37,405 27,615 37,405 0 0 0 0 0
10-6009-1702 Fringe 12,523 9,266 12,654 13,679 10,159 14,715 14,413 10,652 14,380 0 0 0 0 0
10-6009-2801 It And Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200 1,072 1,200 0 1,200
10-6009-2803 Training 200 0 0 200 0 0 200 0 0 100 0 0 0 100
10-6009-2810 Travel & Conference 200 0 0 200 0 0 200 0 0 100 90 0 0 100
10-6009-3900 Operating Supplies 1,500 119 3,663 1,500 732 946 1,500 502 618 1,500 1,451 2,000 1,500 0
10-6009-3910 Supplies, Pound 250 0 0 250 0 0 250 0 0 250 (127) 250 500 (250)
10-6009-3915 Uniforms 250 121 252 250 180 277 275 157 157 275 170 275 350 (75)
10-6009-4953 Building Maintenance 250 0 0 250 0 250 250 0 0 300 119 300 1,300 (1,000)
10-6009-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 1,550 733 1,288 1,700 1,433 2,159 1,750 1,093 1,537 2,000 2,436 3,200 3,200 (1,200)

Totals 56,613 38,734 56,406 55,094 39,806 55,577 56,243 40,018 54,097 5,725 5,211 7,225 6,850 (1,125)



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Buildings & Codes
Account Number: 10-6111
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
5 6 6
Purpose:
This department promotes health, safety, welfare and beautification by proactive enforcement of buildings
and codes and City ordinances.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 292,087 389,809 280,227 384,283 402,620
Operating/Contingency 32,602 65,660 32,696 59,708 61,800
Fleet 3,600 5,200 4,395 5,200 6,000
Capital Outlay 3,285 4,186 904 4,186 6,227
Total: 331,573 464,855 318,223 453,377 476,648

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight
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CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

BUILDING AND CODES
Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-6111-1701 Salaries 209,766 277,320 200,134 273,867 284,320 284,320
10-6111-1702 Fringe 80,637 109,489 79,373 108,616 115,300 115,300
10-6111-1703 Overtime 1,684 3,000 720 1,800 3,000 3,000
10-6111-2800 Postage 1,759 2,500 1,083 2,500 3,500 3,500 A
10-6111-2801 It Communications/Telephone 10,681 11,000 7,283 11,000 0 0
10-6111-2803 Training 837 4,000 36 500 0 0
10-6111-2804 Dues & Subscriptions 570 1,000 310 1,000 1,000 1,000
10-6111-2805 Public Notices/Advt. 808 1,500 642 900 2,000 2,000 B
10-6111-2810 Travel & Conference 754 3,900 247 247 0 0
10-6111-2819 Publications 111 1,000 811 1,000 1,000 1,000
10-6111-2821 Professional Fees 5,100 9,000 4,953 7,000 9,000 9,000
10-6111-2823 Annual Maintenance 2,943 4,000 3,259 4,000 7,900 7,900 C
10-6111-2825 Economic Development 0 1,000 1,803 4,801 4,000 4,000 D
New- Food Truck Park Expenses 2,400 2,400
10-6111-3900 Operating Supplies 2,142 4,000 512 4,000 4,500 4,500 E
10-6111-3915 Clothing 670 1,000 100 1,000 1,000 1,000
10-6111-3955 Building And Codes Bankcard Fees 0 11,000 7,042 11,000 11,000 11,000
10-6111-4952 Office Equipment Maint 6,228 8,260 4,616 8,260 12,000 12,000 F
10-6111-5999 Capital - Building & Codes 3,285 4,186 904 4,186 6,227 6,227 G
10-6111-6001 Cleanup Fund 0 2,500 0 2,500 2,500 2,500
10-6111-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 3,600 5,200 4,395 5,200 6,000 6,000 H
Totals 331,573 464,855 318,223 453,377 476,648 476,648

Increase postage due to business license renewals, code enforcement, and planning/economic development mailings

Increase for ads for various boards & increase in Planning Commission activity

This covers CityForce and will also include Quickbooks and SmartFusion. Note: 2nd half of payment for CityForce addition of fields is included too.
Increase for future economic development projects

Increase due to larger staff and operating requirements and the inclusion of Animal Control

This includes the Xerox copier with the addition of the plotter lease charges

See Capital Worksheet

Increase for gas expense



10-6111-1701
10-6111-1702
10-6111-1703
10-6111-2800
10-6111-2801
10-6111-2803
10-6111-2804
10-6111-2805
10-6111-2810
10-6111-2819
10-6111-2821
10-6111-2823
10-6111-2825

DESCRIPTION

Salaries

Fringe

Overtime

Postage

It Communications/Telephor
Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Public Notices/Advt.
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Annual Maintenance
Economic Development

New- Food Truck Park Expenses

10-6111-3900
10-6111-3915
10-6111-3955
10-6111-4952
10-6111-5999
10-6111-6001
10-6111-8001
Totals

Operating Supplies

Clothing

Building And Codes Bankcarc
Office Equipment Maint
Capital - Building & Codes
Cleanup Fund

Fleet Fuel Gf

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

BUILDING AND CODES
Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY 16-17  3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY17-18  3/31/2018 FY17-18 FY 18-19  3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY19-20  3/31/2020  FY19-20 FY 20-21
141,121 91,562 121,480 156,004 89,244 131,583 220,498 158,919 209,766 277,320 200,134 273,867 284,320
50,026 23,941 31,247 57,060 27,994 45,992 80,167 60,595 80,637 109,489 79,373 108,616 115,300
3,000 1,147 1,854 3,000 0 848 3,000 20 1,684 3,000 720 1,800 3,000
1,900 1,031 1,393 1,900 588 800 1,900 551 1,759 2,500 1,083 2,500 3,500
9,048 11,955 17,248 12,000 11,243 15,095 12,000 8,259 10,681 11,000 7,283 11,000 0
2,000 949 800 2,500 946 1,171 3,500 379 837 4,000 36 500 0
750 330 330 750 270 270 750 495 570 1,000 310 1,000 1,000
1,000 312 449 1,000 112 112 1,000 295 808 1,500 642 900 2,000
1,800 647 885 1,800 66 208 3,000 397 754 3,900 247 247 0
1,000 0 0 1,000 544 682 1,000 0 111 1,000 811 1,000 1,000
33,000 9,609 13,509 33,000 11,408 25,171 8,000 3,609 5,100 9,000 4,953 7,000 9,000
5,000 2,205 3,087 5,000 2,530 3,265 5,000 2,205 2,943 4,000 3,259 4,000 7,900
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 1,803 4,801 4,000
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,400
3,000 2,546 2,664 3,000 1,659 3,642 3,000 2,138 2,142 4,000 512 4,000 4,500
500 488 488 700 538 629 700 611 670 1,000 100 1,000 1,000
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,000 7,042 11,000 11,000
7,000 6,804 7,408 8,250 2,678 5,037 8,250 3,873 6,228 8,260 4,616 8,260 12,000
0 0 0 2,365 1,562 2,516 3,562 153 3,285 4,186 904 4,186 6,227
4,000 65 130 2,500 130 195 2,500 0 0 2,500 0 2,500 2,500
5,000 1,333 2,114 5,100 2,031 3,905 5,100 2,199 3,600 5,200 4,395 5,200 6,000
274,495 156,687 207,236 296,929 153,542 241,122 362,927 244,697 331,573 464,855 318,223 453,377 476,648

Incor
Dec
(7,000)
(5,811)

0
(1,000)

11,000

4,000

0
(500)

3,900

0

0

(3,900)
(3,000)

(500)

0

0
(3,740)
(2,041)
0

(800)

(9,393)



CITY OF HANAHAN

Department: Building and Codes

CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Division: Building and Codes

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Heavy duty crosscut shredder 1 1,750.00 $ 1,750.00
Tablet 1 864.99| $ 864.99
Tablet case 1 67.99| $ 67.99
Tablet pencil 1 119.00| $ 119.00
4K Computer Monitor 2 718.19( $ 1,436.38
Wall Mount / touch screen frame for Monitor 2 231.99| S 463.98
50' HDMI cable 2 25.99( S 51.98
50' Cat5 cable 2 590|$ 11.80
Desktop Computer 1 1,000.00| $ 1,000.00
TAX (Included) S 461.29
TOTAL S 6,227.41
Justification:

Need a reliable heavy duty shredder

Tablet for the Codes Officer to use in the field. Will help with the transition to online/digital format for long-term use

(2) computer monitors for offices for performing electronic plan reviews and plat reviews

Desktop computer for City Planner/Economic Development Director



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Fire - Administration
Account Number: 10-7012
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
2 2 2
Purpose:
The City of Hanahan Fire Department is dedicated to the citizens of the City by providing life saving and
property protection services. Provides administrative services for the Fire Department.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 178,716 189,920 132,530 181,357 195,686
Operating/Contingency 51,941 60,894 14,179 49,823 51,309
Fleet 3,667 5,200 3,060 5,200 5,200
Capital Outlay 0 26,448 19,180 3,623 20,090
Total: 234,325 282,462 168,948 240,003 272,285

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




10-7012-1701
10-7012-1702
10-7012-2800
10-7012-2801
10-7012-2803
10-7012-2804
10-7012-2810
10-7012-2819
10-7012-2821
10-7012-2825
10-7012-3900
10-7012-3915
10-7012-4952
10-7012-4953
10-7012-4954
10-7012-5999
10-7012-8001
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
FIRE - ADMINISTRATION

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Postage
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Dues & Subscriptions
Travel & Conference
Publications
Profess Fees/Shots
Licenses
Operating Supplies
Uniforms
Office Equipment Maint
Building Maintenance
Radio Maintenance
Capt. Outlay/Spec Appro
Fleet Fuel Gf

See Capital Worksheet

Council

History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
124,387 131,546 92,329 126,345 134,127 134,127
54,329 58,374 40,201 55,012 61,559 61,559
801 1,000 446 468 1,000 1,000
1,590 2,425 1,727 2,302 240 240
85 2,400 2,203 2,153 0 0
275 400 0 0 400 400
5,283 5,000 3,819 5,000 0 0
0 0 0 199 0 0
826 951 333 268 951 951
5,001 5,600 186 1,323 5,600 5,600
748 1,000 992 1,100 1,000 1,000
1,184 1,000 321 1,000 1,000 1,000
1,112 1,200 1,025 721 1,200 1,200
7,087 9,300 541 3,448 9,300 9,300
27,950 30,618 2,586 31,839 30,618 30,618
0 26,448 19,180 3,623 20,090 20,090
3,667 5,200 3,060 5200 5,200 5,200
234,325 282,462 168,948 240,003 272,285 272,285

A



CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
FIRE - ADMINISTRATION

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Inc or
DESCRIPTION FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 Fy 18-19 3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec

10-7012-1701 Salaries 108,940 77,212 106,063 118,913 85,370 118,425 127,046 92,858 124,387 131,546 92,329 126,345 134,127 -2,581
10-7012-1702 Fringe 41,418 28,117 36,898 50,836 29,769 46,372 55,354 40,326 54,329 58,374 40,201 55,012 61,559 -3,185
10-7012-2800 Postage 300 177 213 300 515 727 500 619 801 1,000 446 468 1,000 0
10-7012-2801 It Communications/Telephone 2,333 1,492 2,235 1,989 1,701 2,425 1,989 1,323 1,590 2,425 1,727 2,302 240 2,185
10-7012-2803 Training 1,200 125 864 1,200 1,429 1,429 2,400 5 85 2,400 2,203 2,153 0 2,400
10-7012-2804 Dues & Subscriptions 300 0 269 300 0 0 300 275 275 400 0 0 400 0
10-7012-2810 Travel & Conference 1,000 77 452 1,000 454 682 5,100 3,932 5,283 5,000 3,819 5,000 0 5,000
10-7012-2819 Publications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 199 0 0
10-7012-2821 Profess Fees/Shots 200 713 713 951 549 549 951 277 826 951 333 268 951
10-7012-2825 Licenses 0 0 0 5,600 783 4,293 5,600 641 5,001 5,600 186 1,323 5,600 0
10-7012-3900 Operating Supplies 750 888 704 750 248 723 1,000 493 748 1,000 992 1,100 1,000 0
10-7012-3915 Uniforms 300 0 230 300 0 142 600 1,184 1,184 1,000 321 1,000 1,000 0
10-7012-4952 Office Equipment Maint 450 117 425 850 448 470 1,000 701 1,112 1,200 1,025 721 1,200 0
10-7012-4953 Building Maintenance 8,000 7,148 8,125 57,850 47,657 57,006 8,000 5,248 7,087 9,300 541 3,448 9,300 0
10-7012-4954 Radio Maintenance 25,500 16,628 30,670 24,900 22,313 29,845 24,900 25,516 27,950 30,618 2,586 31,839 30,618 0
10-7012-5999 Capt. Outlay/Spec Appro 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26,448 19,180 3,623 20,090 6,358
10-7012-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 3,500 1,739 2,715 3,600 4,647 6,875 5,000 2,705 3,667 5,200 3,060 5,200 5,200 0

Totals 195,241 136,652 193,109 269,339 195,881 269,963 239,740 176,105 234,325 282,462 168,948 240,003 272,285 10,177



CITY OF HANAHAN

CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Fire Department Division: Fire Administration
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Station one bay ceiling repair 1 $ 10,000.00| S 10,000.00
ESO Software modules additions 1 S 10,090.00| $§ 10,090.00
TAX
TOTAL S 20,090.00
Justification:

To repair the celling in the apparatus bay at station one
To add the following modules to the ESO software currently in use: Inventory Tracking, Narcotics Tracking, scheduling

and Hydrant maintenance tracking




City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Fire - Suppression

Account Number: 10-7013

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
29 29 29

Purpose:

Provide fire suppression and other emergency services for the City of Hanahan.

|[Expenditure Summary: |
Actual YTD 3/30/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 1,526,050 1,675,056 1,165,171 1,586,566 1,724,067
Operating/Contingency 181,934 217,400 132,823 171,411 186,100
Fleet 27,597 45,000 32,668 41,753 45,000
Capital Outlay 68,604 57,704 52,983 57,704 24,532
Total: 1,804,186 1,995,160 1,383,646 1,857,434 1,979,699
Highlighted Line Items:

No significant changes to highlight




10-7013-1701
10-7013-1702
10-7013-1703
10-7013-1704
10-7013-1708
10-7013-2801
10-7013-2803
10-7013-2804
10-7013-2810
10-7013-2819
10-7013-2821
10-7013-2832
10-7013-2833
10-7013-2853
10-7013-3900
10-7013-3915
10-7013-3916
10-7013-3917
10-7013-4952
10-7013-4953
10-7013-5999
10-7013-6003
10-7013-8000
10-7013-8001
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime
Holiday Pay
Scheduled Ot

It Communications/Telephone

Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas

Water & Sewer
Software Maintenance
Operating Supplies
Uniforms

Protective Clothing
Protective Clothing Interest
Office Equipment Maint
Building Maintenance
Capital - Fire Dept.
Firemen's Point Money
Fleet Maintenance
Fleet Fuel Gf

FIRE - SUPPRESSION

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
903,324 1,057,537 642,529 879,250 1,095,240 1,095,240
446,950 505,479 338,495 463,204 511,177 511,177
151,695 30,000 162,607 162,607 31,500 31,500
24,081 29,040 21,380 28,505 30,500 30,500
0 53,000 160 53,000 55,650 55,650
17,234 18,000 17,593 20,898 2,200 2,200
9,669 11,000 10,148 10,924 11,000 11,000
100 200 0 0 200 200
72 1,000 0 1,074 0 0
266 400 125 167 400 400
11,391 12,000 5,377 6,783 12,000 12,000
24,220 30,000 18,412 27,000 30,000 30,000
7,368 6,200 3,918 6,000 6,200 6,200
0 8,000 6,341 6,500 18,500 18,500
7,920 13,000 3,205 5,000 8,000 8,000
15,740 21,000 15,957 20,205 21,000 21,000
22,648 31,000 16,004 21,338 31,000 31,000
1,943 2,000 872 1,163 2,000 2,000
877 3,600 2,357 2,850 3,600 3,600
57,509 55,000 28,845 36,509 35,000 35,000
68,604 57,704 52,983 57,704 24,532 24,532
4,977 5,000 3,670 5,000 5,000 5,000
0 15,000 7,699 13,216 15,000 15,000
27,597 30,000 24,969 28,537 30,000 30,000
1,804,186 1,995,160 1,383,646 1,857,434 1,979,699 1,979,699

Increase due in data migration to new ESO software for online training, narcotics tracking, asset tracking, and records mgmt.
See Capital Worksheet



10-7013-1701
10-7013-1702
10-7013-1703
10-7013-1704
10-7013-1708
10-7013-2801
10-7013-2803
10-7013-2804
10-7013-2810
10-7013-2819
10-7013-2821
10-7013-2832
10-7013-2833
10-7013-2853
10-7013-3900
10-7013-3915
10-7013-3916
10-7013-3917
10-7013-4952
10-7013-4953
10-7013-5999
10-7013-6003
10-7013-8000
10-7013-8001
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime
Holiday Pay
Scheduled Ot

It Communications/Telephone

Training

Dues & Subscriptions
Travel & Conference
Publications
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas

Water & Sewer
Software Maintenance
Operating Supplies
Uniforms

Protective Clothing
Protective Clothing Interest
Office Equipment Maint
Building Maintenance
Capital - Fire Dept.
Firemen's Point Money
Fleet Maintenance
Fleet Fuel Gf

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
FIRE - SUPPRESSION

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 Fy 18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
947,014 561,993 786,170 960,675 593,390 812,547 1,020,695 657,293 903,324 1,057,537 642,529 879,250 1,095,240
417,773 216,187 419,871 458,929 243,683 371,547 466,881 327,924 446,950 505,479 338,495 463,204 511,177
30,000 100,895 119,948 55,000 106,785 144,195 55,000 114,443 151,695 30,000 162,607 162,607 31,500
25,290 18,423 22,902 25,600 20,204 24,257 29,040 19,577 24,081 29,040 21,380 28,505 30,500
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,000 160 53,000 55,650
9,984 12,519 17,181 14,229 16,273 23,117 16,000 13,943 17,234 18,000 17,593 20,898 2,200
5,000 1,913 4,571 5,000 1,356 6,496 10,000 8,173 9,669 11,000 10,148 10,924 11,000
200 0 200 200 70 166 200 100 100 200 0 0 200
500 115 594 500 179 393 1,000 0 72 1,000 0 1,074 0
200 0 0 200 0 0 200 266 266 400 125 167 400
12,000 5,416 11,948 12,000 7,533 17,178 12,000 3,693 11,391 12,000 5,377 6,783 12,000
34,500 25,468 33,031 34,500 21,660 30,914 34,500 16,094 24,220 30,000 18,412 27,000 30,000
4,800 4,416 5,715 5,900 3,584 5,111 5,900 5,016 7,368 6,200 3,918 6,000 6,200
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,000 6,341 6,500 18,500
5,500 2,416 5,902 5,500 6,211 6,834 7,000 7,920 7,920 13,000 3,205 5,000 8,000
12,000 8,262 11,673 12,000 10,553 13,139 18,710 12,862 15,740 21,000 15,957 20,205 21,000
23,000 23,039 17,983 25,000 22,843 39,346 25,000 22,648 22,648 31,000 16,004 21,338 31,000
0 0 22,205 0 0 2,533 2,000 1,368 1,943 2,000 872 1,163 2,000
1,500 1,568 1,620 1,500 748 1,067 3,600 818 877 3,600 2,357 2,850 3,600
8,000 8,861 13,512 11,000 9,597 12,209 59,354 40,530 57,509 55,000 28,845 36,509 35,000
30,303 23,104 30,146 282,198 6,319 10,952 87,735 68,352 68,604 57,704 52,983 57,704 24,532
3,500 313 3,388 3,500 3,354 3,975 4,000 4,977 4,977 5,000 3,670 5,000 5,000
40,000 38,874 57,960 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,000 7,699 13,216 15,000
26,000 21,419 32,173 27,750 20,966 39,317 30,000 19,234 27,597 30,000 24,969 28,537 30,000
1,650,564 1,083,449 1,634,211 1,941,181 1,095,709 1,585,365 1,888,815 1,345,231 1,804,186 1,995,160 1,383,646 1,857,434 1,979,699

Incor
Dec
37,703
5,698
1,500
1,460
2,650
15,800

15,461



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Fire Department Division: Fire Suppression
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

5 Gas Meter Replacement Cartridges 3 1,417.00| $ 4,251.00
Hose 2.5" 850 feet 20 300.00 $  6,000.00
Test gas 1 736.62| S 736.62
Hose 1 3/4' 50 Feet 20 250.00| S 5,000.00
Rit bag 1 4,602.00 $  4,602.00
Lockers Station One 27 146.00( S 3,942.00
TAX

TOTAL $ 24,531.62
Justification:

5 gas meter replacement — these sensors go out throughout the year and will need to be replaced as part to maintain out 5 gas
meters for air monitoring.

We are completing the replacement of older hose that continues to fail due to use and wear.
We are replacing 1 % hose as we had 8 sections fail this year and are phasing out older sections to ensure hose is serviceable.

RIT bag for E2702 this is to ensure apparatus have RIT bags when assigned to structure fires to meet safe structural firefighting
SOG.

Lockers at station one are needed to replace old military surplus lockers that do not meet the needs of the members.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Fire - EMS
Account Number: 10-7014
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
4 4 4
Purpose:
Provides emergency medical services for the City of Hanahan.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual YTD 03/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 279,646 353,860 235,740 319,779 351,253
Operating/Contingency 96,154 111,300 60,365 87,138 111,300
Capital Outlay 21,414 29,808 19,235 25,646 3,240
Total: 397,215 494,968 315,339 432,563 465,793

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

FIRE - EMS
Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-7014-1701 Salaries 177,769 232,089 124,135 169,869 217,685 217,685
10-7014-1702 Fringe 76,416 95,471 69,799 95,515 106,468 106,468
10-7014-1703 Overtime 18,943 15,000 36,244 40,000 15,500 15,500
10-7014-1704 Holiday Pay 6,518 4,000 5,321 7,095 4,100 4,100
10-7014-1708 Scheduled Ot 0 7,300 239 7,300 7,500 7,500
10-7014-2800 Postage 0 100 0 0 100 100
10-7014-2803 Training 7,246 7,500 3,415 4,553 7,500 7,500
10-7014-2806 Medical Doctor 7,200 7,200 5,400 7,200 7,200 7,200
10-7014-2822 Ems Billing Contract 0 25,000 9,860 13,146 25,000 25,000
10-7014-2857 Ems Equipment & Supplies 70,914 65,000 42,864 57,151 65,000 65,000
10-7014-3900 Operating Supplies 4,729 4,000 -1,989 4,000 4,000 4,000
10-7014-4952 Office Equipment Maintenance 1,169 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000
10-7014-5999 Capt. Outlay/Spec Appro 21,414 29,808 19,235 25,646 3,240 3,240
10-7014-6000 Ber> County Grant Match 4,897 1,500 816 1,088 1,500 1,500
Totals 397,215 494,968 315,339 432,563 465,793 465,793

See Capital Worksheet



10-7014-1701
10-7014-1702
10-7014-1703
10-7014-1704
10-7014-1708
10-7014-2800
10-7014-2803
10-7014-2806
10-7014-2822
10-7014-2857
10-7014-3900
10-7014-4951
10-7014-4952
10-7014-5998
10-7014-5999
10-7014-6000
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime
Holiday Pay
Scheduled Ot
Postage
Training
Medical Doctor
Ems Billing Contract
Ems Equipment & Supplies
Operating Supplies
Equipment Maintenance
Office Equipment Maintenance
Fire Ems Capital
Capt. Outlay/Spec Appro
Ber> County Grant Match

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

FIRE - EMS
Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
164,442 105,891 138,284 212,815 111,644 141,873 225,120 129,465 177,769 232,089 124,135 169,869 217,685
74,668 29,701 39,385 78,736 37,842 53,914 78,942 56,681 76,416 95,471 69,799 95,515 106,468
10,000 10,441 17,502 15,000 19,783 33,104 15,000 17,137 18,943 15,000 36,244 40,000 15,500
3,372 3,166 3,743 4,000 3,846 4,468 4,000 5,305 6,518 4,000 5,321 7,095 4,100
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,300 239 7,300 7,500
50 0 0 50 15 15 100 0 0 100 0 0 100
3,000 3,375 3,000 5,000 1,968 1,968 7,500 1,305 7,246 7,500 3,415 4,553 7,500
0 0 0 0 0 0 7,200 5,400 7,200 7,200 5,400 7,200 7,200
25,000 9,860 13,146 25,000
50,000 42,031 52,442 55,000 45,320 54,911 65,000 51,120 70,914 65,000 42,864 57,151 65,000
2,600 693 2,415 2,000 126 1,982 4,000 588 4,729 4,000 -1,989 4,000 4,000
500 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 500 0 681 1,000 58 1,169 1,000 0 0 1,000
42,466 35,907 42,384 0 406 406 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 32,555 31,433 57,194 29,231 17,517 21,414 29,808 19,235 25,646 3,240
1,500 0 0 1,500 0 0 1,500 4,897 4,897 1,500 816 1,088 1,500
352,598 231,205 299,655 407,156 252,382 350,516 438,593 289,474 397,215 494,968 315,339 432,563 465,793

Inc or
Dec
14,404
10,997
500
100
200

26

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
,568

0
29,175



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Fire Department Division: Fire EMS

Equipment Description Quantity [ Unit Cost | Total Cost
IV Pumps 1 $  3,000.00 $§ 3,000.00
TAX $ 240.00
TOTAL S 3,240.00
Justification:

An IV pumps is needed as we are using more advanced protocols that call for administering specific measurements
of drugs over a specified time. This will limit if not eliminate dosing errors for these and improve services rendered to out citizens.
One pump purchase will be partially funded through the Berkeley County Grant Match.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Recreation and Parks - Administration
Account Number: 10-8015
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
3 2 2
Purpose:
The Department of Recreation and Parks offers a diverse array of programs, sports and activities for the young
and young at heart. Our goal is to provide an outlet for recreational activities for all that are both educational
and fun; where the benefits are endless. Provides administrative services for the department.

|[Expenditure Summary: |
Actual YTD 3/31/2020 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 139,493 157,772 112,831 154,400 162,240
Operating/Contingency 83,622 114,829 69,646 96,570 149,576
Fleet 2,238 3,500 2,740 3,500 3,500
Capital Outlay 4,957 1,965 0 1,500 21,600
Total: 230,310 278,066 185,216 255,970 336,916
Highlighted Line Items:

Increased capital and grant requests




10-8015-1701
10-8015-1702
10-8015-2800
10-8015-2801
10-8015-2803
10-8015-2804
10-8015-2805
10-8015-2810
10-8015-2821
10-8015-2832
10-8015-2833
10-8015-2860
10-8015-3900
10-8015-3901
10-8015-3955
10-8015-4952
10-8015-4953
10-8015-5999
10-8015-6000
10-8015-8001
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Postage

It Communications/Telephone

Training
Dues & Subscriptions

Publications & Advertisements

Travel & Conference
Professional Fees
Electricity

Water & Sewer
Contingency
Operating Supplies
Festival

Rec Bankcard Fees
Office Equip Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Capital Outlay

Grants

Fleet Fuel Gf

Council

History Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Approved

FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
98,846 112,162 79,896 109,331 114,375 114,375
40,647 45,610 32,935 45,069 47,865 47,865
733 550 401 400 500 500
8,139 7,049 4,991 7,529 8,000 8,000
0 400 150 300 400 400
759 830 275 725 800 800
0 2,000 0 1,474 2,000 2,000
2,031 2,800 1,642 1,642 0 0
1,150 1,200 1,124 1,200 3,700 3,700
25,996 35,000 19,754 30,000 33,000 33,000
5,182 6,500 4,321 6,500 7,100 7,100
821 1,000 237 800 1,000 1,000
609 2,000 866 1,500 2,000 2,000
25,835 35,000 19,592 22,000 35,000 35,000
0 5,000 3,343 7,000 7,000 7,000
9,040 9,000 6,636 9,000 9,000 9,000
3,327 6,500 6,312 6,500 7,000 7,000
4,957 1,965 0 1,500 21,600 21,600
0 0 0 0 33,076 33,076
2,238 3,500 2,740 3,500 3,500 3,500

230,310 278,066 185,216 255,970 336,916 336,916

Move all annual fees to this account (BMI, ASCAP, and Etrak)
See Capital Worksheet
PARD Grant, Bessinger/Kelly Playground



CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATION DIVISION

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved Incor
DESCRIPTION FY16-17  3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY17-18  3/31/2018  FY 17-18 FY18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY19-20  3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
10-8015-1701 Salaries 156,783 130,572 176,447 201,505 127,066 174,318 130,776 73,221 98,846 112,162 79,896 109,331 114,375 (2,213)
10-8015-1702 Fringe 53,035 48,064 65,925 85,105 53,821 78,031 54,291 30,170 40,647 45,610 32,935 45,069 47,865 (2,255)
10-8015-2800 Postage 150 130 151 200 412 624 330 551 733 550 401 400 500 50
10-8015-2801 It Communications/Telephone 10,100 8,228 11,332 10,000 9,439 12,672 10,000 6,333 8,139 7,049 4,991 7,529 8,000 (951)
10-8015-2803 Training 250 0 0 250 50 50 200 0 0 400 150 300 400 0
10-8015-2804 Dues & Subscriptions 500 275 275 500 275 275 500 759 759 830 275 725 800 30
10-8015-2805 Publications & Advertisements 2,000 0 1,991 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 0 2,000 0 1,474 2,000 0
10-8015-2810 Travel & Conference 1,500 949 949 1,500 2,553 2,553 2,500 2,031 2,031 2,800 1,642 1,642 0 2,800
10-8015-2821 Professional Fees 1,000 99 309 1,000 70 246 1,000 1,150 1,150 1,200 1,124 1,200 3,700 (2,500)
10-8015-2832 Electricity 34,000 20,094 27,716 31,000 26,470 37,660 30,000 16,439 25,996 35,000 19,754 30,000 33,000 2,000
10-8015-2833 Water & Sewer 5,400 4,746 6,537 6,500 4,405 5,685 6,000 4,263 5,182 6,500 4,321 6,500 7,100 (600)
10-8015-2860 Contingency 1,000 216 466 1,000 243 943 1,000 546 821 1,000 237 800 1,000 0
10-8015-3900 Operating Supplies 2,000 1,185 1,439 2,000 1,201 1,384 2,000 335 609 2,000 866 1,500 2,000 0
10-8015-3901 Festival 20,000 16,711 16,746 30,000 25,084 25,085 35,000 23,503 25,835 35,000 19,592 22,000 35,000 0
10-8015-3955 Rec Bankcard Fees 5,000 3,343 7,000 7,000 (2,000)
10-8015-4952 Office Equip Maintenance 7,500 5,238 7,143 8,500 6,681 9,026 8,500 6,611 9,040 9,000 6,636 9,000 9,000 0
10-8015-4953 Building Maintenance 3,500 3,833 3,983 5,500 4,490 6,125 6,000 3,327 3,327 6,500 6,312 6,500 7,000 (500)
10-8015-5999 Capital Outlay 9,638 12,274 12,424 5,425 6,642 6,642 6,696 4,957 4,957 1,965 0 1,500 21,600 (19,635)
10-8015-6000 Grants 0 0 0 33,500 41,275 41,520 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,076 (33,076)
10-8015-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 1,000 1,251 1,885 2,000 2,460 2,984 3,500 952 2,238 3,500 2,740 3,500 3,500 0

Totals 310,956 257,089 339,244 427,485 312,638 405,822 300,293 175,148 230,310 278,066 185,216 255,970 336,916 (58,850)



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Division: Administration

Department: Recreation and Parks

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Fire Alarm system and monitoring at Mabeline 1 S 20,000.00( S 20,000.00
TAX S 1,600.00
TOTAL S 21,600.00
Justification:

The existing fire alarm system at the Mabeline Gymnasium does not pass inspection. The repair estimates exceed the costs
to replace it with a modern system. This is a necessary safety item for the facility.



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Recreation and Parks Department - Maintenance Division
Account Number: 10-8016
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21

7 7 7
Purpose:
Responsible for maintenance of all City of Hanahan parks, recreation facilities and properties.

|[Expenditure Summary: |
Actual YTD 3/31/20 Estimated Council

Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 330,970 376,591 272,490 370,011 431,212
Operating/Contingency 108,419 112,282 77,518 115,979 163,500
Fleet 6,747 10,000 6,823 10,200 10,200
Capital Outlay 19,808 173,828 170,784 173,000 28,728
Total: 465,944 672,701 527,615 669,190 633,640
Highlighted Line Items:

Reduced capital requests and new fields and maintenance costs




CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT - MAINTENANCE DIVISION

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-8016-1701 Salaries 221,383 250,150 180,551 247,070 288,620 288,620
10-8016-1702 Fringe 105,637 119,941 89,847 119,941 136,092 136,092
10-8016-1703 Overtime Pay 3,950 6,500 2,092 3,000 6,500 6,500
10-8016-2801 It Communications/Telephone 2,086 1,032 1,227 1,227 0 0
10-8016-2803 Training 0 250 102 102 0 0
10-8016-2821 Professional Fees 244 1,000 524 750 1,000 1,000
10-8016-2832 Electricity & Gas 27,959 30,000 18,459 33,800 35,000 35,000
10-8016-2833 Water 3,734 3,500 2,221 3,400 3,500 3,500
10-8016-3900 Operating Supplies 4,517 4,000 2,907 4,000 4,000 4,000
10-8016-3915 Uniforms 1,705 2,500 2,172 2,700 3,000 3,000
10-8016-4951 Equipment Maintenance 74 5,000 4,273 5,000 5,000 5,000
10-8016-4955 Fields & Buildings Maint 68,099 65,000 45,632 65,000 112,000 112,000 A
10-8016-5999 Capital Outlay 19,808 173,828 170,784 173,000 28,728 28,728 B
10-8016-8001 Fleet Fuel Gf 6,747 10,000 6,823 10,200 10,200 10,200
Totals 465,944 672,701 527,615 669,190 633,640 633,640

A Increase in needed pre-emergent, fertilizers and conditioners for established turf grass, including $12,000 for landscape maintenance at City Hall
B See Capital Worksheet



10-8016-1701
10-8016-1702
10-8016-1703
10-8016-2801
10-8016-2803
10-8016-2821
10-8016-2832
10-8016-2833
10-8016-3900
10-8016-3915
10-8016-4951
10-8016-4955
10-8016-5999
10-8016-8001
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime Pay
It Communications/Telephone
Training
Professional Fees
Electricity & Gas
Water
Operating Supplies
Uniforms
Equipment Maintenance
Fields & Buildings Maint
Capital Outlay
Fleet Fuel Gf

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT - MAINTENANCE DIVISION

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 Fy 18-19 3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
187,358 124,594 179,167 198,846 133,906 182,070 231,359 158,206 221,383 250,150 180,551 247,070 288,620
91,009 54,154 75,145 90,549 58,557 86,673 109,119 76,654 105,637 119,941 89,847 119,941 136,092
0 0 0 4,000 1,687 1,987 6,500 2,469 3,950 6,500 2,092 3,000 6,500
0 0 0 2,743 297 879 2,500 1,446 2,086 1,032 1,227 1,227 0
250 189 189 250 179 429 250 0 0 250 102 102 0
200 87 122 200 0 0 200 122 244 1,000 524 750 1,000
31,500 17,420 24,577 30,000 23,754 35,629 30,000 16,260 27,959 30,000 18,459 33,800 35,000
6,300 3,210 4,166 6,000 3,372 4,278 5,000 2,442 3,734 3,500 2,221 3,400 3,500
6,500 445 1,650 5,000 2,338 3,532 5,000 3,242 4,517 4,000 2,907 4,000 4,000
2,000 1,166 1,609 2,500 1,847 2,196 2,500 1,175 1,705 2,500 2,172 2,700 3,000
9,000 2,841 9,761 0 49 176 0 0 74 5,000 4,273 5,000 5,000
55,000 32,721 57,339 97,000 79,584 97,566 81,420 50,765 68,099 65,000 45,632 65,000 112,000
11,000 8,265 8,265 43,900 33,046 42,330 18,120 19,808 19,808 173,828 170,784 173,000 28,728
10,000 5,494 8,725 10,100 5,013 11,826 10,000 5,358 6,747 10,000 6,823 10,200 10,200
412,617 252,232 373,285 491,088 343,628 469,572 501,968 337,946 465,944 672,701 527,615 669,190 633,640

(5,000)
0
0
(500)
0
(47,000)
145,100
(200)
39,061



CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department Recreation and Parks Division Maintenance Division
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Zero Turn Mower 1 S 14,500.00( S 14,500.00
Utility vehicle S 9,000.00| S 9,000.00
Back Pack Blowers 4 S 400.00( $ 1,600.00
Garage Doors for Maint. Shop S 1,500.00| S 1,500.00
TAX S 2,128.00
TOTAL $ 28,728.00
Justification:

Zero turn Mower to replace old worn out mower for use to maintain city wide grass maintenance
Utility vehicle is to replace 20 year old broken gator used by maintenance and night time programming staff

Garage Door replacement for broken doors on maintenance shop



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General
Department: Recreation - Athletics and Programs
Account Number: 10-8017
Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
3 3 3
Purpose:
Provides athletics programs and activities for the Citizens of Hanahan.
|Expenditure Summary:
Actual YTD 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 222,639 264,733 177,904 243,412 271,874
Operating/Contingency 80,166 154,847 81,364 148,197 158,100
Capital Outlay 1,470 4,284 2,160 3,500 3,262
Total: 304,275 423,864 261,428 395,109 433,235

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight
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10-8017-1701
10-8017-1702
10-8017-1703
10-8017-2801
10-8017-5983
10-8017-5984
10-8017-5985
10-8017-5986
10-8017-5987
10-8017-5988
10-8017-5993
10-8017-5994
10-8017-5995
10-8017-5996
10-8017-5997
10-8017-5998
10-8017-5999
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS - ATHLETICS AND PROGRAMS DIVISION

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
Overtime Pay
It Communications/Telephone
Instructor Fees Expenses
Awards - Adult
Equipment - Adult
Official Fees - Adult
Franchise/Tourn Fees - Adult
Youth Camp
Insurance (Sport)
Awards - Youth
Equipment - Youth
Official Fees
Franchise/Tourn Fees - Youth
Miscellaneous
Capital Outlay

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Approved
FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
166,069 198,474 131,878 180,465 202,540 202,540
55,686 64,259 44,903 61,446 67,334 67,334
883 2,000 1,122 1,500 2,000 2,000
517 1,547 477 1,547 0 0
0 30,000 15,253 30,000 30,000 30,000
538 1,200 750 1,100 1,200 1,200
0 300 0 300 300 300
22,899 0 0 0 0 0
1,021 800 0 500 600 600
22,537 25,000 5,754 25,000 25,000 25,000
0 500 325 500 500 500
1,946 2,500 2,310 2,500 3,000 3,000
27,666 38,000 22,435 35,000 42,500 42,500
0 51,000 33,221 50,000 51,000 51,000
584 1,000 285 750 1,000 1,000
2,459 3,000 553 1,000 3,000 3,000
1,470 4,284 2,160 3,500 3,262 3,262
304,275 423,864 261,428 395,109 433,235 433,235

Includes salaries for both part-time supervisors and all summer camp counselors

Consolidate Youth and Adult Officials into one line item (10-8017-5996 Officials Fees)
This includes annual cost of $13,000 for waterpark passes from the Charleston County Park system for summer camp attendees.
Increase in cost of uniforms and needed equipment for leagues reflects anticipated participant increase and

additional programs offered plus increased price per uniform

See Capital Worksheet



DESCRIPTION
10-8017-1701 Salaries
10-8017-1702 Fringe
10-8017-1703 Overtime Pay
10-8017-2801 It Communications/Telephone
10-8017-5983 Instructor Fees Expenses
10-8017-5984 Awards - Adult
10-8017-5985 Equipment - Adult
10-8017-5986 Official Fees - Adult
10-8017-5987 Franchise/Tourn Fees - Adult
10-8017-5988 Youth Camp
10-8017-5993 Insurance (Sport)
10-8017-5994 Awards - Youth
10-8017-5995 Equipment - Youth
10-8017-5996 Official Fees
10-8017-5997 Franchise/Tourn Fees - Youth
10-8017-5998 Miscellaneous
10-8017-5999 Capital Outlay
Totals

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

RECREATION AND PARKS - ATHLETICS AND PROGRAMS DIVISION

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY 16-17 3/31/2017 FY 16-17 FY17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 Fy 18-19  3/31/2019 FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21
110,020 61,566 95,591 128,090 81,655 111,621 189,307 122,938 166,069 198,474 131,878 180,465 202,540
28,452 18,960 27,085 39,251 23,494 34,556 67,403 40,732 55,686 64,259 44,903 61,446 67,334
0 0 0 4,000 386 386 4,000 151 883 2,000 1,122 1,500 2,000
0 0 0 2,743 0 0 2,750 133 517 1,547 477 1,547 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 15,253 30,000 30,000
1,500 1,172 1,172 1,500 0 0 1,500 538 538 1,200 750 1,100 1,200
300 0 309 300 0 0 300 0 0 300 0 300 300
23,000 11,376 21,805 23,000 7,043 18,935 23,000 14,002 22,899 0 0 0 0
1,250 744 1,220 1,200 0 595 1,200 0 1,021 800 0 500 600
25,000 8,405 24,938 25,000 5,486 20,130 25,000 7,384 22,537 25,000 5,754 25,000 25,000
300 0 334 500 0 318 500 0 0 500 325 500 500
3,000 1,475 2,499 3,000 705 1,387 3,000 991 1,946 2,500 2,310 2,500 3,000
32,000 20,550 31,975 32,000 19,322 30,662 35,000 12,553 27,666 38,000 22,435 35,000 42,500
51,000 33,221 50,000 51,000
1,000 234 1,213 1,000 0 587 1,000 0 584 1,000 285 750 1,000
3,000 2,942 2,942 3,000 0 2,677 3,000 985 2,459 3,000 553 1,000 3,000
3,472 0 2,662 2,100 2,360 27,360 2,500 1,470 1,470 4,284 2,160 3,500 3,262
232,294 127,422 213,744 266,684 140,451 249,213 359,460 201,878 304,275 423,864 261,428 395,109 433,235




CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Recreation Division: Athletics and Programs
Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

L Screens 4 $ 380.00 $1,520.00
Portable Pitchers Mound 1 $ 1,500.00 $1,500.00
Tax $ 241.60
Freight

TOTAL $ 3,261.60
Justification:

Replace L screens in batting cages

Portable pitchers mound enables multiple age groups and leagues can participate on one field




City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: General

Department: Recreation and Parks Department - Senior Center

Account Number: 10-8018

Full Time Employees: FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
1 1 1

Purpose:

Provides senior citizen programs/activities to the citizens of Hanahan.

|Expenditure Summary:

Actual YTD 3/30/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Personnel Services 43,936 65,513 48,550 65,513 78,337
Operating/Contingency 13,760 41,316 25,292 33,341 37,000
Capital Outlay 1,721 11,930 343 11,500 -
Total: 59,417 118,759 74,185 110,354 115,337

Highlighted Line Items:
No significant changes to highlight




CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21
RECREATION AND PARKS - SENIOR CENTER

Council
History Budget Actual Estimate Requests  Approved
DESCRIPTION FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 20-21
10-8018-1701 Salaries 33,462 48,202 35,639 48,202 57,922 57,922
10-8018-1702 Fringe 10,474 17,311 12,912 17,311 20,414 20,414
10-8018-2801 It Communications/Telephone 194 516 393 500 0 0
10-8018-2810 Travel & Conference 407 500 0 0 0 0
10-8018-2832 Electricity 6,899 9,000 5,754 8,650 9,000 9,000
10-8018-2833 Water & Sewer 297 300 209 350 400 400
10-8018-3900 Operating Supplies 3,471 7,000 4,712 6,000 7,000 7,000
10-8018-4952 Office Equip Maintenance 437 2,000 1,954 2,841 3,600 3,600
10-8018-4953 Building Maintenance 2,055 2,000 1,460 2,000 2,000 2,000
10-8018-5100 Senior Event Expenses 0 20,000 10,811 13,000 15,000 15,000
10-8018-5999 Capital 1,721 11,930 343 11,500 0 0
Totals 59,417 118,759 74,185 110,354 115,337 115,337

A Include increase for copiers



10-8018-1701
10-8018-1702
10-8018-2801
10-8018-2810
10-8018-2832
10-8018-2833
10-8018-3900
10-8018-4952
10-8018-4953
10-8018-5100
10-8018-5999
Totals

DESCRIPTION
Salaries
Fringe
It Communications/Telephone
Travel & Conference
Electricity
Water & Sewer
Operating Supplies
Office Equip Maintenance
Building Maintenance
Senior Event Expenses
Capital

CITY OF HANAHAN
GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

RECREATION AND PARKS - SENIOR CENTER

Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate Approved
FY16-17 3/31/2017  FY 16-17 FY 17-18 3/31/2018 FY17-18 Fy 18-19 3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY 19-20 3/31/2020 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
38,032 26,146 36,328 39,625 25,850 32,741 43,644 23,188 33,462 48,202 35,639 48,202 57,922
13,035 9,355 12,777 14,251 9,828 13,666 15,645 6,643 10,474 17,311 12,912 17,311 20,414
0 0 0 2,743 0 0 2,743 86 194 516 393 500 0
400 0 0 400 10 10 400 407 407 500 0 0 0
9,500 5,739 7,625 9,000 6,926 8,941 9,500 4,926 6,899 9,000 5,754 8,650 9,000
200 141 199 200 201 260 300 236 297 300 209 350 400
8,000 2,913 4,076 7,500 3,196 6,049 7,500 2,636 3,471 7,000 4,712 6,000 7,000
600 0 0 1,600 0 747 1,600 266 437 2,000 1,954 2,841 3,600
12,800 11,492 12,117 2,000 1,139 1,440 2,000 1,720 2,055 2,000 1,460 2,000 2,000
20,000 10,811 13,000 15,000
4,555 0 4,820 0 0 0 1,736 1,721 1,721 11,930 343 11,500 0
88,122 55,786 77,941 77,319 47,149 63,856 85,068 41,829 59,417 118,759 74,185 110,354 115,337

Inc or
Dec
9,720
3,103
516
500

100
1,600
5,000

11,930
3,422



City of Hanahan
FY 2020-2021
Annual Budget

Fund: Capital Projects

Expense/Revenue: Expense

Account Number: 50-XXXX

Purpose:

Funding for impact fee projects/activities, TIF Projects/activities and all other capital projects.

IExpenditure Summary:

Actual 3/31/2020 Estimated Council
Expenditures Budget Expenditures Expenditures Approved
Item Expenditure FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 19-20 FY 20-21
Capital Outlay $2,833,273 $2,937,728 $1,462,742 $2,206,275 $1,012,837
Fleet Outlay $552,620 $151,800 $152,422 $152,422 $419,193
Total: $3,385,893 $3,089,528 $1,615,164 $2,358,697 $1,432,030

Highlighted Line Items:
Combined the Fleet Proprietary Fund with the Capital Fund in FY 20/21




CITY OF HANAHAN
CAPITAL FUND BUDGET 20-21
REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

HISTORY HISTORY BUDGET BUDGET INCREASES
FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 DECREASES
Revenues:
Interest - Capital and Building Funds $40,614 $70,033 $7,000 $45,000 $38,000
Interest - Fleet Funds $9,270 $16,913 $9,000
Impact Fees $24,875 $531,912 $50,000 $50,000 SO
TIF Revenue $427,990 $488,460 SO SO SO
LOST Sales Tax Credit Capital S0 S0 $78,807 $86,000 $7,193
LOST Sales Tax Credit Fleet SO SO $293,000
Transfer from Fleet SO SO SO
Transfer from CP FB SO SO S0 S0 SO
Transfer from BF FB SO SO $61,500 SO -$61,500
Transfer from TIF FB SO SO S0 S0 SO
Capital Grant Revenue SO SO $500,000 $620,000 $120,000
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Asset SO $464,657 $1,500,000 $60,000 ($1,440,000)
BCSD Park Upgrade SO S0 $900,000 $319,000 ($581,000)
TOTAL REVENUES $502,749  $1,571,975  $3,097,307  $1,482,000 $ (1,917,307)
HISTORY HISTORY BUDGET BUDGET INCREASES
FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 DECREASES
Expenditures:
Contingency $154,221 $162,221 $61,500 S0 $61,500
Capital Grant Expense $870,855 $283,701 $725,141 $664,000 $61,141
G.0. Bond Principal $180,000 $185,000 $70,000 $70,000 S0
G.0. Bond Interest $24,249 $19,249 $15,755 $13,837 $1,918
TIF Capital Expenditures SO $2,167,047 SO SO SO
NEW Capital Fleet Lease Exp S0 S0 SO $180,000 ($180,000)
Capital Fleet Purchases $469,235 $552,620 $151,800 $239,193
Capital Improvements $13,874 $16,055 $2,065,332 $265,000 $1,800,332
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,712,433 $3,385,893 $3,089,528 $1,432,030 $1,744,891
(51,209,685) ($1,813,918) $7,779 $49,970

CAPITAL FUND BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

The Capital Fund Revenues, under the FY 2019-2020 Adopted Budget, includes:
Charleston Farms Phase 3 CDBG Grant still in construction phase. Completion date is September 2020.
Charleston Farms Phase 3, City Match $73k, $44k in FY 20/21, and rest of project $500k fully reimbursed by grant

Phase 3 of Tanner Trail grant project, $150,000 project, partially reimbursed by grant. Project will be finished in FY 20/21.

Remaining work on trail is approximately $120,000. Hanahan paid their match in FY 19/20.
BCSD contributing to the upgrades of 53 Acre Playing Fields (if funds not approved, upgrades will not be included)

Capital Improvement Expenses:
Bettis Boat Landing - completion of project in FY 20/21, $265,000 in expenses remaining
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DESCRIPTION

50-4020-2860 Contingency

50-4020-6000 Capital Grant Expenses
50-4020-9613 G.O. Bond Principal

50-4020-9614 G.O. Bond Interest

50-4020-9617 Tif Capital Expenditure
50-8015-5999 Capital Improvements -Rec & Parks
NEW CAPITAL FLEET LEASE

NEW FLEET CAPITAL EXPENSE

Totals

Note: the capital fleet purchases are capitalized, and the History number is a placeholder for cash flow and budgeting purposes

Charleston Farms Phase 3 and CHATS Trail Grant Phase 3
Bettis Boat Landing project

CITY OF HANAHAN

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REQUEST FOR FY 20/21

EXPENDITURES
Council
Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual History Budget Actual Estimate  Approved Incor
FY16-17  3/31/2017 FY16-17 FY17-18  3/31/2018 FY17-18 FY18-19  3/31/2019  FY 18-19 FY19-20 3/31/2020  FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Dec
329,651 23,925 53,649 569,476 66,172 154,221 586,156 149,476 162,221 61,500 18,095 18,095 0
74,134 14,178 405,012 418,430 336,904 870,855 275,600 84,723 283,701 725,141 859,672 900,000 664,000
175,000 175,000 175,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 185,000 185,000 185,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000
29,113 29,113 29,113 24,249 24,249 24,249 19,249 19,249 19,249 15,755 15,755 15,755 13,837
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,427,634 2,167,047 0 2,425 2,425 0
0 0 0 165,000 0 13,874 105,000 16,055 16,055 2,065,332 496,795 1,200,000 265,000
100,454 100,454 180,000
169,951 379,046 469,235 376,937 552,620 151,800 51,968 51,968 239,193
607,898 412,167 662,773 1,357,155 986,372 1,712,433 1,171,005 2,259,073 3,385,893 3,089,528 1,615,164 2,358,697 1,432,030

Current firetruck lease, and two new garbage truck leases

See Fleet Request Worksheet

(@}



CITY OF HANAHAN
FLEET CAPITAL REQUEST WORKSHEET

Department: Non- Departmental  Division: Non-Departmental

This worksheet is for Fleet Capital only (vehicles). If you have any questions regarding capital vs non-capital please contact
the Finance Director.

Equipment Description Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost

Fire Suppression - Pumper Truck (lease payment 3) 1 S 100,000.00 $100,000.00
Reel Mower 1 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
Park & Rec Truck 1 S 33,000.00 $ 33,000.00
3 Police Trucks- Ford F150 (full install) 3 S 58,731.02 $176,193.06
2 Garbarge Truck Lease payments (lease payment 1) 2 S 40,000.00 $ 80,000.00
TAX

TOTAL $419,193.06
Justification:

Annual payment for fire truck.

Reel mower for Bermuda grass that is on ball fields and amphitheater. Bermuda requires a mower that is not shared
with non-Bermuda grass to avoid weed contamination. They currently only have a push mower for our Bermuda.

Truck is for Parks & Recreation to replace a 2000 F150.
Marked police vehicles are to replace three police vehicles from the fleet.

Lease of 2 garbage trucks to replace a 1999 and 2002 with exorbitant maintenance costs and poor reliability.



City of Hanahan: the greatest

place to live, work and play
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